
 

53 

 
 

Compliance Audit of the Government departments, their field formations as 
well as that of the autonomous bodies brought out several instances of lapses 
in management of resources and failures in the observance of the norms of 
regularity, propriety and economy. These have been presented in the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

 

3.1 Disbursement of agricultural subsidies  
 

3.1.1 Introduction 

Agriculture provides sustenance for a vast majority of people. Karnataka has 
about 121.61 lakh hectares (ha) of cultivable area, constituting 64 per cent of 
the total geographical area (190.50 lakh ha). Of the State population of 6.11 
crore, 78.32 lakh are cultivators. The State has 21.38 lakh small farmers (27 
per cent), 38.49 lakh marginal farmers (49 per cent) and 18.45 lakh large 
farmers (24 per cent).  As per the State Agricultural Policy, extending subsidy 
is an important aspect of development of agriculture. The Department of 
Agriculture (Department) implemented several schemes during 2008-13 with 
the objective of providing subsidy/ incentives to small and marginal farmers. 

3.1.2    Organisational Set up 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Raitha Samparka Kendras (RSKs) headed by AOs play an important role in 
delivery of subsidy and agricultural extension services. 

 3 
C

h
a

p
te

r 

Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department 

Commissioner for Agriculture 

Director of Agriculture 

30 Joint Directors of Agriculture (JDAs)  at District level 

176 Assistant Directors of Agriculture (ADAs) at Taluk level  

Agriculture Officers (AO) 

Assistant Agriculture  
Officers (AAOs) 

Agriculture  
Assistants (AAs) 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

54 

3.1.3 Scope of Audit 

The implementation of the following schemes aimed at supporting agricultural 
activities by providing subsidy to small and marginal farmers was reviewed by 
Audit covering the period 2008-13 by test-check of records of the Secretariat, 
Comissionerate, Directorate, 10 out of 30 JDAs and 21 out of 62 ADAs in ten1 
sampled districts.  

 Organic Farming Mission Scheme; 
 Suvarna Bhoomi Yojana – Agriculture; and 
 Prime Minister’s Rehabilitation package for suicide-prone districts 

(Seed Replacement Programme)  

The selection of units had been made using multi-stage stratified sampling. 
Audit findings are discussed below: 

3.1.4 Organic Farming Mission Scheme   
 
3.1.4.1 Introduction 

Organic farming is gaining momentum all over the world as it offers a means 
to address food self reliance, rural development and nature conservation.  The 
common thread in this approach is the sustainable use of bio-diversity, in 
terms of both agriculture’s contribution to bio-diversity and bio-diversity’s 
contribution to agriculture.  The State Government had  framed (2004) its 
Policy on Organic Farming with the objectives of reducing the debt burden of 
farmers, enhancing the soil fertility and productivity, reducing the dependence 
of farmers for inputs like seeds, manure, etc., by sourcing local resources, 
increasing rural employment opportunities and food security etc. 

To promote organic farming in the State, the State Government had 
constituted (August 2008) a State Level Organic Farming Mission Empowered 
Committee (Empowered Committee) for preparation of guidelines for organic 
farming programme, monitoring the implementation of the Organic Farming 
Policy, ensuring co-ordination among various Departments and organisations 
concerned with organic farming etc.  The State Government approved the plan 
scheme ‘Promotion of Organic Farming’ during 2008-09 and provided 
budgetary allocation for three years upto 2010-11.  The Departments of 
Agriculture, Horticulture, Watershed Development, Sericulture, Animal 
Husbandry, Forest, University of Agricultural Science, Bangalore and 
Dharwad and University of Veterinary Sciences, Bidar were to work under a 
single umbrella for promoting organic farming as per the directions of the 
Empowered Committee.  

 

                                                            
1 Bijapur, Chamarajanagara, Gadag, Gulbarga, Hassan, Mandya, Raichur, Ramanagara, 

Shimoga and Tumkur 



 Chapter-3 

55 

3.1.4.2 Scheme implementation  

The scheme envisaged disbursement of subsidy (see Box -1) to 500 farmers 
identified in each taluk for undertaking various activities connected with 
organic farming. 

Box -1 

The scheme was to be implemented by the Department as per the guidelines 
framed by the Empowered Committee in association with non-Governmental 
Organisations (NGOs) having inclination, knowledge and experience in 
Organic Farming.  The JDAs were to select the NGOs as per the norms laid 
down by the Empowered Committee.  The Department was to release funds to 
the NGOs in installments subject to satisfactory progress against performance 
indicators as per the recommendations of the District Steering Committee2 
(DSC). The funds for payment of subsidy to beneficiaries and 
administrative/service charges to NGOs were to be routed through a bank 
account operated jointly by the authorised person of the NGO and the ADA. 
Funds towards administrative and service charges were to be released to the 
NGO in installments as shown below: 

No. Particulars Amount (in `) 
1. Salary of two field officers inclusive of Travelling 

and Dearness Allowances (` 7000 per month x 2 ) 
14,000 

2. Salary of 15 motivators inclusive of Travelling and 
Dearness Allowances (` 1500 per month x 15) 

22,500 

3. Administrative cost and contingency per month 1,500 
 Total 38,000 

3.1.4.3  Release of funds 

The budget provision for the scheme and the funds released thereagainst 
during 2008-11 were as shown in Table-3.1: 

 

 

                                                            
2  The Committee headed by JDA to monitor and supervise the activities of the NGOs in the 

district. 

Activity   Subsidy (in `) 
Purchase of green manure seeds : 250 per acre 
Construction of  vermin compost units : 2000 per unit 
Bio-digesters : 10000 per unit 
Cow-sheds : 3000 per unit 
Installation of gobar gas units : 10000 per unit 
Construction of toilets : 2000 per toilet 
Purchase of local breed cows : 3000 per cow 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

56 

Table-3.1: Budget provision and funds released for the scheme 

Year Budget provision Funds released Unspent amounts parked in 
joint accounts 

(` in crore) 
2008-09 42.14 39.21 2.93 
2009-10 29.04 22.88 6.16 
2010-11 13.20 8.08 5.12 
Total 84.38 70.17 14.21 

(Source: Information furnished by the Directorate) 

The unspent amounts lying in the joint accounts of the NGOs and ADAs 
constituted 20 per cent of the funds released during 2008-11.  Though ` 70.17 
crore had been booked in the accounts of the State Government as the 
expenditure on the scheme, only ` 55.96 crore had been spent on the scheme 
and the unspent amount of ` 14.21 crore had not been remitted to the 
Consolidated Fund even as of December 2012 though the scheme had not been 
continued beyond 2010-11. The Director stated (July 2013) that the latest 
position of unspent amounts had been called for from the field offices.  The 
reply showed that there was no regular monitoring of the utilisation of funds 
credited to the joint accounts.  

In nine out of the 10 sampled districts, against ` 27.39 crore released during 
2008-11, only ` 23.56 crore had been spent, leaving an unspent balance of  
` 3.83 crore which together with interest earned increased to ` 4.02 crore as of 
April 2013.  JDA, Bijapur, had not produced to Audit the records relating to 
release of funds and their utilisation.  It was seen that unspent balances were 
mainly due to non-payment of salaries of field motivators/field officers, 
reasons for which were not forthcoming.  ADAs neither analysed the reasons 
for non-utilisation nor credited the unspent balances to the Consolidated Fund. 

3.1.4.4   Selection of NGOs  
After the scheme had been approved (August 2008) by the State Government, 
the JDAs of the districts invited (3 February 2009) applications from NGOs 
for implementation of the scheme in 176 taluks of the State.  One NGO per 
taluk was to be selected. We observed that immediately after the 
announcement of the scheme, many informal farmer groups had registered 
themselves as Public Charitable Trusts under the Indian Trust Act.   This had 
been done mainly to project themselves as NGOs and participate in the 
implementation of the scheme.  A sample of 60 NGOs selected by the JDAs in 
test-checked districts for implementing the scheme showed that in 56 cases3, 
the NGOs had been registered after the announcement of the scheme.   

While the last date for receipt of applications was 13 February 2009, the 
selection of the NGOs was to be finalised by the JDAs by 20 February 2009 
and approval to the select list was to be given by the Director by 25 February 
2009.  Thus, the time frame for receipt of applications from the NGOs was 
short.  It was seen that in Hassan district, only one application for each of the 

                                                            
3  1 in October 2008, 40 on a single day on 10 November 2008, 14 on various dates in 

November 2008 and one in December 2008  



 Chapter-3 

57 

eight taluks had been received and all the applicants had been selected.  Thus, 
the short time frame reduced participation of NGOs in the tendering process. 

Further, the applicants were graded on the basis of information furnished by 
them about organic farming activities undertaken without any validation and 
those securing the highest grades were selected as NGOs for implementing the 
scheme.  Thus, the selection process was skewed and the Department ended up 
enlisting entities who had not worked as NGOs in the field of organic farming 
before.  

• Conflict of interest 
We observed that while the Secretary and the Treasurer of each NGO received 
salaries for having worked as Field Officers of the scheme, the remaining 15 
farmer members of each NGO received salaries for having worked as 
motivators.  Thus, all the members of the NGOs except the President shared 
the entire administrative and service charges.  

In addition, all the members of the NGOs including the President availed of 
subsidy also under the scheme in the capacity of farmers practising organic 
farming.  The details of administrative and service charges paid to the NGOs 
in nine4 districts and the subsidy paid to the members of these NGOs during 
2008-11 were as shown in Table-3.2: 

  Table-3.2:   Administrative/service charges and subsidy paid to 
 members of the NGOs 

(` in lakh) 
Sl. 
No Districts No. of 

NGOs 
Subsidy 
availed Salaries paid Total expenditure 

on the scheme 
1 Bijapur  6 18.04 44.26 252.64 
2 Chamarajanagara 4 9.95 41.04 172.69 
3 Gadag  5 12.73 54.86 218.85 
4 Gulbarga  7 18.93 52.06 315.53 
5 Hassan  7 13.82 58.17 261.14 
6 Mandya  6 14.45 43.99 307.98 
7 Raichur  5 12.96 57.38 201.93 
8 Shimoga 7 20.22 46.68 255.08 
9 Tumkur 9 29.02 86.36 463.15 

Total  56 150.12 484.80 2448.99 
(Source: Information furnished by JDAs and ADAs) 

Thus, 26 per cent of the funds spent under the scheme in nine districts had 
gone to the members of the NGOs.  While payment of salaries to the members 
of the NGOs would be per se in order, availing of subsidy by them was 
reflective of conflict of interests.  Informal farmer groups registering 
themselves as NGOs after the announcement of the scheme clearly points to 
their interest to unduly profit from such association.  

                                                            
4  JDA, Ramanagara had not furnished the details of administrative cost paid.  However, 

subsidy paid to the members of two NGOs in sampled taluks aggregated ` 5.71 lakh. 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

58 

3.1.4.5 Performance of NGOs 

The performance of the NGOs witnessed several shortcomings and 
deficiencies as detailed below: 

 Benchmark survey had not been conducted by NGOs in 12 out of 21 
sampled taluks.  Further, copies of benchmark surveys were not available 
with six out of nine JDAs. 

 NGOs had not prepared action plans in 10 out of 21 taluks for 
implementation of the scheme; 

 In 15 out of 21 taluks, NGOs had not collected information and data on 
organic farming; 

 As part of the Participating Guarantee System, the NGOs were to issue a 
Daily Diary to the beneficiaries for recording the details of all activities 
relating to organic farming undertaken on their land.   The NGOs were to 
randomly check these diaries and report the findings to the ADAs.  If the 
beneficiaries had not been following the organic farming practices, 
appropriate action was to be taken against them.  However, no Daily Diary 
had been issued to the beneficiaries and NGOs failed to monitor the 
activities of the farmers. The ADAs had not taken action against the NGOs 
for this failure as guidelines did not specify the same. 

 NGOs in 12 out of 21 taluks failed to submit monthly and annual physical 
and financial progress reports highlighting all the major achievements. 
Four out of 10 JDAs had not received these reports at all for the period 
2008-11; and   

 Audited accounts and Annual Financial Reports had not been submitted in 
five out of 10 districts and four out of 21 taluks for the period 2008-11.  
There were delays in submission of UCs also.  In Chamarajanagar district, 
no UCs had been submitted by NGOs in four taluks for the period 2008-11 
in respect of ` 1.73 crore released to them. 

Despite these lapses, the JDAs/ADAs authorised payment of administrative 
cost and service charges to the NGOs. 

3.1.4.6 Irregularities in disbursement of subsidies 

 We observed that ADAs and NGOs had irregularly disbursed subsidy of  
` 1.01 crore to 1146 beneficiaries in nine test-checked districts (except 
Gadag district) for setting up gobar gas units without obtaining No 
Objection Certificate (NOC) from Rural Development and Panchayat Raj 
Department (RDPR) and Karnataka Village Industries Commission that 
they had not availed any subsidy from these Departments earlier for setting 
up gobar gas units.  Only in Chamarajanagar district, NOC had been 
obtained by eight beneficiaries.  

 Farmers seeking subsidy for construction of toilets were to produce a 
similar NOC from RDPR.  However, ADAs and NGOs had irregularly 
disbursed subsidy of ` 39.96 lakh to 2014 beneficiaries in nine districts 



 Chapter-3 

59 

without insisting on NOC.  However, NOC had been obtained by 194 
beneficiaries in Chamarajanagar district. 

 The Empowered Committee instructed (September 2009) that in cases 
where subsidy for construction of vermin compost units/cow sheds/bio-
digesters was disbursed to the beneficiaries, three stage photographs 
(before, during construction and after completion of construction) should 
be insisted upon.  However, we observed that subsidy of ` 7.37 crore had 
been irregularly disbursed in the sampled taluks to 12,845 beneficiaries on 
the basis of only the photographs of the completed units.  The details were 
as shown in Table-3.3: 

Table-3.3: Details of subsidy disbursed 

Subsidy disbursed No. of taluks Units 
constructed 

Subsidy paid 
(` in lakh) 

Vermin Compost unit 53 2,173 46.48 
Bio-digesters 53 1,489 135.96
Cow sheds 53 9,183 554.41 

Total 53 12,845 736.85 
(Source: Information furnished by JDAs and ADAs) 

In 19 out of 21 sampled taluks, ADAs had not conducted 20 per cent random 
check of the units constructed, though required.  In the absence of three stage 
photographs and the random inspection of the units constructed, the important 
controls for ensuring payment of subsidy only for freshly constructed units 
had been bypassed.  

3.1.4.7  Implementation of the scheme by the Department 
During June 2011, the Government directed that the implementation of the 
scheme during 2011-12 be done by the Department itself instead of through 
the NGOs.  Though the Government provided a budget provision of ` 200 
crore during 2011-12 under “Organic Farming”, the Department disbursed a 
subsidy of only ` 70.06 crore as funds released by the Government fell short 
of the budget provision by 129.94 crore. Though the design of the scheme had 
remained unaltered and subsidy at the prescribed scale was payable only for 
specific components (as discussed in Paragraph 3.1.4.2), it was seen in 
sampled districts that the Department disbursed the first installment of subsidy 
aggregating ` 8.22 crore to 19370 farmers and the second installment of 
subsidy aggregating ` 6.75 crore to 17976 out of 19370 farmers.  In sampled 
taluks, it was seen that the ADAs disbursed the subsidy without relating it to 
either the prescribed scale or the prescribed component.  These ADAs did not 
have any information or documents regarding the organic farming activities 
undertaken by the farmers during 2011-12 viz., construction of cow shed, 
vermin compost units, bio-digesters, purchase of green manure seeds, cows 
etc. No photographs of the units constructed by the farmers had been taken 
before disbursing the subsidy.  
Though ADAs in six taluks,  while replying to the Audit questionnaire, stated 
(February to April 2013) that subsidy of ` 33.82 lakh had been disbursed in 
426 cases after inspection of the farmers’ fields by Farmer Facilitators (FFs), 
the detailed inspection report and photographs evidencing construction of  
structures were not made available.  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

60 

3.1.4.8 Non-implementation of the scheme during 2012-13 

With a view to extending organic farming to more villages, the State 
Government provided a budget provision of ` 200 crore during 2012-13 by 
remodelling the scheme as “Amrutha Bhoomi Project-Extension of Organic 
Farming”.  However, the scheme was not implemented during 2012-13. 

3.1.4.9 Ineffective integration of schemes related to organic farming 

The State policy on Organic Farming envisaged an integrated approach to 
promote organic farming by converging all related schemes of different 
departments by bringing these Departments under one umbrella and pooling 
the financial allocations of the State for organic farming. The policy also 
envisaged active participation of Krishika Samaj, Self Help Groups (SHGs), 
Farmers Co-operatives, Farmers’ Companies etc., in the initiative to promote 
organic farming. Bio-mass production, Bio-diversity, Input support, etc. were 
given primary importance in the policy.  

However, we observed that the convergence of related schemes was partial in 
test-checked districts as shown in Table-3.4. 

Table-3.4: Convergence of related schemes 

Convergence activity to be undertaken Test-checked districts where 
this had been taken up 

Setting up Krishi Samaj to provide organic farming and 
translate the Organic Farming Policy into a reality 

Chamrajanagar, Gadag, Hassan 
and Tumkur 

Formation of SHGs exclusively for the purpose of 
production of quality compost, vermin compost, organic 
seeds, planting and plant production materials. 

Gadag, Hassan and Mandya 

Setting up of Farmers’ co-operatives for promotion of 
organic farming programmes. 

Gadag and Tumkur 

Critical input support to be provided by Farmers’ 
Associations/Farmers’ Co-Operatives/Farmers’ Companies 

Gadag, Hassan, Mandya and 
Tumkur 

Package of practices to be prepared by Agricultural 
universities and Krishi Vignan Kendras 

Tumkur 

Setting up community seed banks for preserving and 
multiplying local and traditional seed verities. 

Gadag, Hassan and Mandya 

Identification of appropriate plant and tree species 
combination 

Gadag and Tumkur. 

The Director stated (July 2013) that there was no time frame fixed for 
implementation of strategies listed in the Policy on Organic Farming.  The 
reply underscores the fact that the efforts taken by the State to promote 
organic farming were limited, disaggregated and no integrated approach was 
visible.   

3.1.5 Suvarna Bhoomi Yojane -Agriculture  

The State Government had introduced (March 2011) “Suvarna Bhoomi 
Yojane” (SBY) under which small and marginal farmers  in possession of less 
than 5 acres of land were eligible for an incentive  upto  ` 10,000 for shifting 
the crop pattern from low income yielding crops to high income 
yielding/alternative crops viz., pulses, oil seeds and BT cotton.  



 Chapter-3 

61 

The budget provision for the scheme and expenditure thereagainst during 
2011-12 and 2012-13 were as shown in Table-3.5: 

Table-3.5:  Budget provision and expenditure  
    (` in crore) 

Year Budget provision Expenditure 
2011-12 260.00 247.65 
2012-13 149.10 200.32 

(Source: Appropriation Accounts of the State Government)  

As per the guidelines of the scheme, the one time incentive was payable in two 
installments; the first installment upto ` 5000 for the purpose of purchase of 
seeds, fertilisers, micro nutrients, plant protection chemicals and equipment to 
start the activities of sowing by the identified beneficiaries and the second 
installment of upto ` 5000 on verification of the crops grown in the field by a 
Third Party Agency (TPA) appointed by the Department.  The TPA was to 
take a Global Positioning System (GPS) digital photo with tags showing the 
latitude, longitude and altitude and append it to the filled up verification 
report.  ADAs were to credit the incentive to the bank accounts of the 
beneficiaries.  

3.1.5.1 Belated payment of incentive 

In 10 sampled districts, the Department had disbursed ` 100.64 crore to 1.31 
lakh beneficiaries and ` 62.94 crore to 0.81 lakh beneficiaries during 2011-12 
and 2012-13 respectively.  As per the scheme guidelines, the first and second 
installments were to be paid according to the following time-frame: 

Year of disbursement 
of subsidy I installment II installment 

2011-12 Between 4th week of April and the 
1st week of May to facilitate sowing  

August of the 
same year 

2012-13 Between 3rd week and 4th week of 
June  

September of the 
same year 

However, we observed that the first installment had been disbursed in sampled 
districts during 2011-12 and 2012-13 long after the sowing season during June 
2011 to March 2013, defeating the very purpose of its disbursement.  The 
second installment had also been disbursed belatedly during October 2011 to 
April 2013.  Untimely release of the first installment had adverse impact on 
the beneficiaries as many of them failed to utilise the incentive received for 
sowing and did not, therefore, come forward to claim the second installment.  
In 10 sampled districts, while 18,613 beneficiaries who had received ` 5.84 
crore as the first installment did not avail of the second installment during 
2011-12, 10,853 beneficiaries who had been paid first installment aggregating 
` 5.68 crore did not come forward to claim the second installment during 
2012-13.  The details are given in Appendix-3.1. While Shimoga (79 per 
cent) and Hassan (36 per cent) districts witnessed major shortfall in 
disbursement of the second installment during 2011-12, Shimoga (92 per cent) 
and Ramanagara (27 per cent) districts recorded major shortfall during 2012-
13.  Thus, utilisation of first installment of ` 11.52 crore by 29,466 
beneficiaries for the intended purpose could not be verified by Audit.  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

62 

3.1.5.2 Implementation of the scheme through TPAs during 2011-12 

We observed that the Department had paid ` 5.24 crore to the TPAs during 
2011-12 towards field verifications done by them.  The Government had 
appointed (September 2011) 10 TPAs for field verification in the State after 
inviting tenders.  The JDAs of the districts entered into Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) with the TPAs specifying the conditions for field 
verification.  Though the TPAs were to consolidate the reports of field 
inspections village-wise, hobli-wise5, taluk-wise and district-wise and furnish 
three hard copies thereof along with a soft copy, the TPAs submitted only 
beneficiary-wise inspection reports, depriving the Department of the 
opportunity of building a database which could be used for future planning. 

Further, the format devised by the Department for the field verification report 
did not contain any field for recording the survey number of the land 
belonging to the beneficiaries.   With the exception of Bijapur district, the 
TPAs had taken only ordinary colour photographs during field verification and 
the Department did not insist on GPS colour photographs with tags.  These 
tags and the survey number of the land would have corroborated that the land 
belonged to the farmer claiming subsidy and that he had grown the prescribed 
crops on that land.  Dispensing with the recording of survey numbers of the 
land and GPS photographs with tags compromised the safeguards embedded 
in the scheme guidelines to ensure that only the eligible beneficiaries received 
the incentive under the scheme.  

To overcome the shortage of staff, the Department permitted (March 2011) the 
ADAs in taluks to appoint Farmer Facilitators (FFs), one each for 300 farmers 
for the purpose of publicity of the scheme, selection of beneficiaries, 
preparation of reports, field verification etc. The FFs were to be paid 
honorarium of ` 150 per day for a maximum period of 240 days in a year.  The 
field verification reports of TPAs were also to be countersigned by the FFs 
before disbursement of the second installment of the incentive.  However, we 
observed in sampled taluks that the FFs had not countersigned 21,565 out of 
41,547 field verification reports of TPAs.  Nevertheless, payment had been 
made to the TPAs.   

As per the scheme guidelines, the taluk level officers were to conduct 100 per 
cent inspection of the farmers’ fields before payment of the incentive.  
However, while entering into MoU with the TPAs, the percentage of 
inspection by the Department was scaled down to one per cent of the cases 
randomly selected.  We observed in sampled taluks that even one per cent 
inspection had not been done by ADAs on grounds of shortage of staff.   

Our scrutiny of the 41547 field verification reports of TPAs in sampled taluks 
showed the deficiencies as listed in Table-3.6: 

 

                                                            
5  Cluster of adjoining villages administered together for tax and land tenure purposes. 



 Chapter-3 

63 

Table-3.6: Deficiencies in the field verification reports of TPAs 
Sl. 
No. Details No. of cases Percentage of 

deficiency 
Amount disbursed 

(` in crore) 
1. Reports without GPS photographs 38,846 93 15.53 

2. Cases where signatures of FFs had 
not been found in the verification 
reports 

21,565 52 8.82 

3. Cases where TPAs had not signed 
the field verification reports 

559 1 0.22 

4. Verification reports not carrying the 
seal of TPAs  

7,276 18 3.43 

5. Date of sowing not mentioned in 
the  verification reports 

2,406 6 0.94 

6. Cases where signature of farmers 
had not been found in the 
verification reports  

124 1 0.05 

(Source: Information furnished by JDAs and ADAs) 

Thus, the checks and balances prescribed for ensuring the disbursement of 
incentive only to eligible beneficiaries were compromised, exposing the 
Department to the increased risk of ineligible beneficiaries profiting from the 
lapses.   

The Department also mis-represented the facts (August 2012) to the Finance 
Department (FD) while replying to the latter’s observations on the scheme 
implementation.  The observations of the FD, and the replies furnished by the 
Department are shown in Table-3.7: 

Table-3.7: Department’s replies to the observations of FD 
 FD’s observations Department’s reply

1. Whether the claims had been certified by 
the concerned officers?  What was the 
reliability of these claims?  What were 
the end results? 

The claims had been certified by 
the TPAs and FFs and incentive 
had been paid on the basis of the 
verification reports. 

2. Whether the documents regarding 
photographs of the crops, plantation, etc., 
using GPS enabled cameras to record the 
switch over to the selected plantation by 
the farmer had been done?   

The TPAs had used GPS cameras 
for verification of the crops. 

3. Whether 100 per cent inspection of the 
farmers’ fields had been got done by the 
taluk level officers?  

Due to shortage of staff, 100 per 
cent inspection by the Department 
was not possible.  Verification had 
been done through TPAs and FFs. 

3.1.5.3 Implementation of the scheme by the Department during 
2012-13 

The Department instructed (November 2012) the JDAs to get the field 
verifications done by FFs instead of engaging TPAs.  The Department also 
prescribed that AOs, ADAs and JDAs were to check 15 per cent, 5 per cent 
and 1 per cent of the field verifications done by the FFs.  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

64 

Our scrutiny of the working strength of AOs in 291 RSKs6 in sampled districts 
showed that 209 RSKs (72 per cent) did not have AOs and were being 
managed by AAOs/AAs.  In this context, the Department’s directive to the 
AOs to check 15 per cent of the field verification done by FFs was difficult to 
implement.  We further observed from the field verification reports of FFs in 
sampled taluks that the AOs/ADAs/JDAs had not signed any of the 
verification reports to evidence checks done by them nor were there other 
documents to evidence such checks.  Thus, disbursement of incentive had 
been done mainly on the basis of verification reports submitted by FFs 
working on daily wages.  

The field verifications done by the FFs were supported only by ordinary 
colour photographs of the fields with the beneficiaries shown standing in the 
fields.  GPS photographs with tags had not been taken.  Our scrutiny of the 
photographs pasted on the verification reports of FFs showed that the images 
of the beneficiaries had been superimposed on the crops grown in the fields in 
some cases, evidencing that these photographs were fake. 

 
Superimposed images of beneficiaries 

Thus, ordinary photographs vulnerable to manipulation formed the basis for 
payment of the second installment of incentive and these photographs failed to 
provide conclusive evidence that the land belonged to the beneficiary and 
prescribed crops had been grown by the beneficiary on that land.  

3.1.5.4 Flaws in the design of the scheme 

The scheme envisaged onetime payment of incentive to farmers for shifting 
the cropping pattern from low income yielding crops to high income yielding 
alternative crops.  One of the strategies essential for encouraging shifting of 
cropping pattern is to identify the areas requiring such a shift through a survey. 
The scheme failed to factor in this issue in its design and extended the 
incentive to all parts of the State including Bijapur, Gadag, Gulbarga, Raichur 
and Tumkur districts where high income yielding commercial crops were 
already being grown abundantly.  The beneficiaries identified in these districts 
received incentive during 2011-13 though there was no need for shifting the 
cropping pattern. The design of the scheme failed to prescribe necessary 

                                                            
6 Raitha Samparka Kendras to provide information on crop selection, crop production related 

know-how and market information to farmers 

2 November 2012  2 November 2012



 Chapter-3 

65 

checks and balances to determine whether there was any shift in the cropping 
pattern by the beneficiaries to become eligible for the incentive.  

As per the scheme guidelines, the beneficiaries who had misused the incentive 
would not be eligible for any benefit under any scheme of the Department for 
a period of three years. As the Department did not have a consolidated 
database of farmers receiving subsidy under various programmes, it was not 
possible for the department to identify such ineligible beneficiaries and deny 
them the benefits subsequently. Secondly, after availing of the onetime 
incentive in one year, the beneficiaries were under no compulsion to continue 
with the changed cropping pattern and could raise crops of their choice 
subsequently.  

Though the scheme’s objective of providing subsidy for shifting the cropping 
pattern is laudable, the flaws in its design would only encourage the 
beneficiaries to misuse the incentive, thus making the scheme ineffective.  

3.1.6 Prime Minister’s Rehabilitation Package for suicide-prone 
districts (Seed replacement programme) 

Government of India (GoI) had approved (October 2006) a special Prime 
Minister’s Rehabilitation Package (PMRP) for ameliorating the hardship of 
farmers in six  distressed districts (Belgaum, Chikkamagalur, Chitradurga, 
Hassan, Kodagu and Shimoga) which had reported high incidence of suicides 
in  the State. The package allocated ` 178 crore to the Department to be spent 
over three years7 on providing 50 per cent subsidy for procurement of certified 
seeds for a maximum of one hectare per farmer in these six districts.  

3.1.6.1 Implementation of the package 

GoI had instructed (October 2006) the Department to ensure availability of 
adequate quantity of seeds in the selected districts for seed replacement and 
make necessary arrangements for producing the required certified/quality 
seeds through Karnataka State Seed Corporation (KSSC), Karnataka Co-
operative Oil Seed Grower Foundation, National Seed Corporation (NSC), 
State Farm Corporation of India, other State Seed Corporations and private 
seed companies etc., well in advance of every sowing season. 

Accordingly, the Department had prepared (November 2006) the action plan 
and KSSC was designated as the nodal agency. The action plan for procuring 
seeds and seeds actually distributed were as shown in Table-3.8: 

 

 

                                                            
7  Summer 2007, Khariff, Rabi and Summer seasons of 2007-08 and 2008-09.  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

66 

Table-3.8: Action plan and seeds distributed 

Season/ 
Year 

Certified seeds required as per Action Plan Seeds supplied Achievement in terms of 

Area 
proposed in 

hectares 

Quantity 
(in 

quintals) 

Value of 
seeds 

(` in crore) 

50 per cent 
subsidy 
amount 

(` in crore) 

Quantity 
(in 

quintals) 

Amount 
(` in 

crore) 
Quantity Amount 

Summer 2007 62817 42216 10.40 5.20 2304.98 0.16 

59 
percent 

52  
percent 

2007-08 1313540 593957 172.80 86.40 110476.95 11.34 

2008-09 1313540 593957 172.80 86.40 113735.42 14.05 

2009-10 - - - - 219929.59 34.07 

2010-11 - - - - 137453.21 15.93 

Khariff 2011 - - - - 142900.27 17.12 

Total 2689897 1230130 356.00 178.00 726800.42 92.67 
(Source: Information furnished by the Directorate) 

During the period 2006-07 to 2009-10, GoI released ` 177.95 crore to KSSC 
for implementation of package in six districts and extended (October 2008) the 
implementation period up to September 2011.  

The shortfall in spending was due to failure of the Government seed agencies 
and departmental firms to supply the required quantity of certified seeds.  In 
response to GoI’s request (October 2011, March 2012 and July 2012) for 
refund of the unspent balance of ` 85.28 crore together with interest earned 
thereon, KSSC refunded only ` 84.57 crore (` 30 crore during January 2012,  
` 25 crore during April 2012 and the balance during October 2012) and did 
not refund the interest earned from investment of the unspent balances in 
Fixed Deposits. KSSC reported (June 2010) to GoI that interest earned had 
been used for the purpose of maintaining inventories and adequate coverage of 
losses for low margin seeds and other administrative expenses related to the 
programme implementation.  It was further reported that KSSC had paid 
income tax on the interest earned, dividends had been allocated to the 
shareholders, and dividend tax had also been paid and these could not be 
retrieved. 

However, GoI had been insisting (November 2012) on refund of interest 
earned on the whole grant-in aid given for PMRP.  The stand of KSSC is 
indefensible as the PMRP guidelines did not permit treatment of interest 
earned on unspent balances as the income of the implementing agencies.  Any 
interest earned on unspent balance should be credited to PMRP’s account 
only.  Failure of KSSC to do this created the scope for utilisation of interest 
earned for unauthorised purposes.  Thus, grants given by GoI under PMRP, 
instead of being utilised for programme implementation, had been used for 
generating income from interest and boosting the working results of KSSC. 
The interest earned by KSSC on unspent balances aggregated ` 29.84 crore at 
9 per cent. 

 



 Chapter-3 

67 

3.1.7 Conclusion  

Though the State policy on ‘Organic Farming’ prescribed an integrated 
approach to promote organic farming, the Government’s approach was 
disaggregated as it consisted of only payment of subsidy to a handful of 
persons in each taluk for undertaking certain activities connected with organic 
farming.  The integrated approach was lacking as convergence of all related 
schemes of different departments had not been established to create an 
enabling atmosphere for sustained organic farming at appropriate places.  The 
implementation of the scheme witnessed several shortcomings right from 
selection of NGOs to disbursement of subsidies.  Checks and balances for 
ensuring that subsidy was paid only to eligible beneficiaries had been 
compromised, creating scope for financial irregularities. 

Under the Suvarna Bhoomi Yojane-Agriculture, payment of incentives to the 
beneficiaries to procure the inputs for sowing had been badly delayed, 
defeating the very purpose of the incentive. The performance of the Third 
Party Agencies appointed for verifying the crops grown by the beneficiaries 
was far from satisfactory and failed to provide assurance that incentives had 
been disbursed to eligible beneficiaries.  

GOI’s grant-in-aid given for seed replacement  under PMRP in six districts 
which had reported high incidence of suicides had not been fully made use of 
and the State Government lost central assistance of  ` 85.33 crore. 

3.1.8 Recommendations 

 The State Government should follow an integrated approach to promote 
organic farming as envisaged in its Policy on Organic Farming.  The 
scheme guidelines should incorporate sufficient safeguards to ensure that 
the implementation of the initiatives are transparent and subsidies are paid 
only to eligible beneficiaries.  The State Government should investigate 
the irregular payments of subsidy highlighted in this report and fix 
responsibility for the lapses.  

 The design of the Suvarna Bhoomi Yojane-Agriculture should be 
revisited to ensure that the Government’s support in the form of subsidy 
is extended only to areas requiring a shift in the cropping pattern.  The 
scheme guidelines should also incorporate appropriate checks and 
balances to ensure that the subsidy paid under the scheme is not misused.  

The matter was referred to Government in July 2013; reply has not been 
received (November 2013). 

 
 

 

 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

68 

 

3.2 Audit of Human Resources Management System  

3.2.1 Introduction 

The State Government had initiated the Human Resources Management 
System (HRMS) project in the year 2003 with the objective of maintaining an 
exhaustive and accurate database of Government employees for effective 
administration and also to improve productivity and efficiency in the 
Government.  The project was funded by the World Bank under its Technical 
Assistance Programme.  The work of “Study, design and development, testing, 
installation and implementation of the HRMS software” had been awarded 
(March 2005) by the Government to CMC Limited, Bangalore (consultant) for 
` 4.35 crore including training of staff and maintenance for two years after 
acceptance of the final report of completion of the project.  The consultant was 
to roll out the system by March 2006. The implementation of the project had 
been transferred (July 2006) from the Finance Department to the Department 
of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, e-Governance (Department) as the 
latter had expertise to handle the project.   HRMS, which consisted of the five 
modules viz., Service Register, Pay Roll, Promotions, Transfer and Budget 
had the requisite interface for online transfer of pay bill to the Treasury.  
However, this functionality could not be rolled out due to the following: 

 The Treasuries worked on limited bandwidth; 
 The hardware at the Treasuries was more than eight years old; 
 There were power problems at Taluk Treasuries; and 
 Any new activity on the existing Treasury system was considered risky 

by the Treasury Department. 

The HRMS architecture was, therefore, modified to centralised/internet based 
solution accessible to Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs) from their 
offices. All the DDOs had furnished the updated Service Register data in 
electronic spread sheets which were migrated to HRMS, which went live 
thereafter on 18 February 2008. The HRMS data had information on 5,36,831 
employees which resided in the servers kept at State Data Centre and the 
DDOs accessed the data through internet. The DDOs prepared the pay bill 
through the Pay Bill Module and sent the hard copy of the pay bill so 
generated to the assigned Treasury for payment. 

The annual maintenance of HRMS had also been entrusted (August 2010) to 
the consultant for a period of three years effective from 1 April 2010 at a cost 
of ` 1.51 crore.  The services of the consultant were continued (November 
2013) for another two years at a cost of ` one crore.  

 

 



 Chapter-3 

69 

3.2.2 Organisational set-up 

The Centre for e-Governance (CeG), a society registered under the Karnataka 
Societies Registration Act, 1960, is an autonomous body specially formed to 
implement and monitor various Information Technology (IT) enabled services 
and e-Governance initiatives in the State.  The CeG has a Governing Council 
consisting of Chief Secretary as the ex-officio President, Additional Chief 
Secretary as the ex-officio Vice President, Principal Secretary, Finance 
Department and 10 other members. These 10 members constitute the 
Executive Committee which administers the affairs of the society. The Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) functions as the Member-Secretary of the Executive 
Committee which is headed by the Secretary, e-Governance.  HRMS is headed 
by a Project Officer functioning under the CEO.  

3.2.3 Audit objective 

The objective of Audit was to examine the quality and integrity of HRMS data 
and to report on the effectiveness of the Department’s management of the data 
and how it impacted service delivery.   

3.2.4 Audit scope and methodology 

Audit, which was conducted between April and August 2013 comprised 
examination of the HRMS data since inception to end of March 2013 
including pay roll processing, and the accuracy, completeness and reliability 
of the electronic records. The accuracy and completeness of records of 
selected fields and other key fields that underpin the integrity of the HRMS 
data were examined.  While Audit did not directly examine the accuracy of 
individual payments, it examined the underlying data integrity issues that 
could impact on the accuracy of payments to employees.  Audit also included 
a limited number of reviews of paper files, particularly in relation to the 
development of HRMS and data management. 

Audit findings 
 

3.2.5 Quality of legacy data 

We observed that the Master tables of HRMS were populated with data 
obtained from the DDOs in electronic spread sheets without subjecting them 
to any validation checks. Though the Department provided data access to the 
DDOs after migration to rectify the data errors, inconsistent data continued to 
reside in the database. Examples of such inconsistencies are given below: 

3.2.5.1  Personnel Information Data  

HR master data is captured in the Service Register table that includes personal 
information like first name, surname, address, next of kin, date of birth, date of 
entry into service, qualifications and salary information. This is the first record 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

70 

the DDO creates when an employee joins Government service. Our analysis of 
the data in this master table showed the following: 

There were 37 records where the date of birth (DOB) was the same as the date 
of joining service, the DOB was later than the joining date in 38 records.  
Further, there were 389 records where the difference between DOB and the 
joining date was less than 18 years, implying that these employees had joined 
service before the age of 18 years. Another 49 records had DOB prior to 1 
January 1947 implying that these officials had continued to remain in service 
after attaining the superannuation age of 60 years. Other inconsistent/invalid 
data noticed by us in the master table are shown in Appendix-3.2.   

3.2.5.2 General Provident Fund numbers 

We observed that the table having employee basic details contained 3204 
records with invalid General Provident Fund (GPF) numbers. Illustrative 
details are given in Table-3.9: 

Table-3.9: Illustrative cases of invalid GPF numbers 
Employee ID Employee name GPF numbers 

0900842472 BALAGANGADHARA TILAK - 
0900581155 B.R.BELESHE ------------------41446 
0900834665 K.JAYASHEELAMMA ----0 
0900220532 MANJAPPA -00 
0900789615 DR.BABU REDDY.K -00000000 

(Source: HRMS database) 

Further, there were 960 records where the same GPF number had been entered 
for more than one employee.  Illustrative details are given in Table-3.10: 

Table-3.10: Illustrative cases where same GPF numbers have been 
allotted to more than one employee 

Employee ID Employee name GPF/Policy 
Number 

0900312652 SAVITHA T.N. EDN-357046 

0900312544 NARASIMHAMURTHY BC EDN-357046 

0900849621 PRAKASH B K EDN-357046 

0900759257 DR.JAGADEESH.K.P. M-59524 

0900759256 YOGESHAPPA.S. M-59524 

0900699839 PRAVEEN OGES-5062 

0900699833 B.KIRAN KUMAR OGES-5062 

0900660296 NARAYAN V MADIVAL SSW-2767 

0900843284 VENKATANARAYANA SSW-2767 
(Source: HRMS database) 

The Government stated (November 2013) that a GPF Account Master would 
be created on the basis of information obtained from the Accountant General 
(AG) and the GPF numbers would be validated against this master.  It was 
further stated DDOs had been advised to correct the invalid GPF numbers and 
update the database with the correct GPF account numbers.  

 



 Chapter-3 

71 

3.2.5.3 Karnataka Government Insurance Department data  

We observed that the employee basic details table had invalid Karnataka 
Government Insurance Department’s (KGID) policy numbers, duplicate policy 
numbers or null value.  Illustrative cases are given in Appendix-3.3.   

The Government stated (November 2013) that this had occurred during data 
migration when data had been received from more than 21000 offices across 
the State.  The Government informed that at present, there were no insurance 
policies with null values and there were 4417 duplicate policy numbers in the 
system. It was further stated that in respect of records with duplicate KGID 
numbers, both the duplicate numbers were being made null and the DDOs 
were being alerted to update the correct numbers.  The reply would show that 
the system had permitted null values in the field which should have been a 
mandatory field as every Government servant is mandated to have KGID 
insurance policy.  The duplicate numbers in the field would also be indicative 
of lack of validation checks. 

3.2.5.4 Permanent Account Numbers  

We observed that out of 536831 employee records, 3,35,272 (62 per cent) did 
not contain the details of Permanent Account Number (PAN) and 2613 
records were having the same PAN.  

62 per 
cent

38 per 
cent

No PAN With PAN
 

The Government stated (November 2013) that PAN number was not 
mandatory for employees who were not income tax payers.  It was further 
stated that PAN had been now made mandatory for all the employees for 
whom tax deduction was made through HRMS and 49926 records had been 
updated by the DDOs in the last one month.  Regarding duplicate PAN, it was 
stated that action had been taken to remove these and DDOs would be alerted 
to enter the correct PAN.  The Government also detailed the plan of action to 
validate the PAN against Income Tax records.  

Regarding the inconsistencies in the legacy data, the Government stated 
(November 2013) that since the data had been captured through the spread 
sheets, cross validation between the columns in the spread sheets was not 
possible. It was further stated that the issues relating to data integrity/ 
inaccuracies could have been avoided only if all the Service Registers and 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

72 

related information were brought to a central place and digitised with 
verification.   HRMS, as conceived, did not have the mandate as such effort 
was neither physically nor financially feasible as database had to be built with 
information from more than 21000 DDOs with very limited IT capabilities/ 
skills and lack of access to basic IT systems.  The Government’s reply is to be 
viewed in the light of the fact that the success of HRMS was dependent on the 
foundation of clean and reliable data.  However, even five years after rolling 
out of HRMS, inconsistent/invalid data had not been removed from database 
defeating the very objective of developing HRMS.  

The Government further stated that the DDO was responsible for updation and 
maintenance of the Service Register and generation of payroll and, 
consequently, the ownership of adequacy and correctness of the data in the 
HRMS rested with the DDOs.   It would be relevant to mention here that while 
the DDO is responsible for data, the development of the HRMS afforded the 
perfect opportunity to enable and facilitate the DDO to rectify and update the 
legacy data.  Further, mapping of business rules could be effective only when 
the data is clean.  In this context, the Department/Government should consider 
evolving a participatory model through a web enabled interface in which the 
Government employees are given  read only access to view their master data 
and propose rectifications as appropriate.  On confirmation of the proposed 
rectifications by DDO/Head of the Department (HOD), the incorrect/ 
inconsistent data can be set right.  This participatory approach carries the 
potential of improving the quality of the legacy data as the Government 
employees, as a major stakeholder, will be more than willing to set right the 
inconsistencies in their service data.  Populating Aadhaar in the Personal 
Information Database would also help in deduplicating records. 

We also observed that basic information in the service register table like 
nominee details, home town and qualification of Government servants had not 
been updated.  The participatory model suggested above would quicken the 
process of gathering the basic information.   

3.2.6 Creation of reference Master Tables 

The design of the HRMS should have commenced with designing and 
developing Master Tables indicating the posts, groups, pay scales, categories 
for House Rent Allowance and City Compensatory Allowance, other 
allowances etc with facility for their regular updation.  However, we observed 
that all the requisite master tables had not been created.  This led to non-
mapping of business rules, resulting in wrong determination of entitlements of 
the employees.  One instance where Audit observed that employees belonging 
to a group had been incorrectly classified under more than one group is shown 
in Table-3.11. 

 



 Chapter-3 

73 

Table-3.11: Classification of employees under more than one group 

Cadre Groups under 
which classified 

The group which the 
employee actually 

belonged 
Range Forest Officer A,B,C & D B 
Gazetted Manager A,B,C & D B 
Administrative Officer A,B & C B 
Agricultural Officer  A,B & C B 
Armed Police constable A,C &D C 
Assistant Administrative Officer A,B &C B 
Assistant Director A,B &C B 
Assistant Engineer A,B &C B 
Block Education Officer A,B & C B 
Commercial Tax Officer A,B & C B 
Deputy Conservator of Forest A,B & C A 
Executive Engineer A,B & C B 
First Division Assistant B,C & D C 
Inspector of Excise A,B & C B 
Librarian  A,B & C C 
Peon C & D D 

(Source: HRMS database) 

As per the Government order of December 1981, the following deductions 
should be done from the salary of each employee compulsorily towards 
Employees’ General Insurance Scheme.   

Group              Monthly subscription  
    A                         `  240/- 
    B                         ` 180- 
    C                         ` 120/- 
    D                         `  60/- 

We observed that due to wrong classification of groups of the employees, 
deductions towards Employees General Insurance Scheme had been made 
erroneously as illustrated in Appendix-3.4. 

The Government stated (November 2013) that the Department had been trying 
to solve this problem by creating a Post-Group-Scale-Master and the process 
of compilation of masters had been completed to a large extent by collecting 
and mapping of data in respect of 60 departments having large number of 
employees.  It was further stated that after the creation of this master, 
exception report would be generated for employees mapped to incorrect 
groups and sent to the HODs/DDOs for necessary action. 

3.2.7 Ineffective application controls  

We noted that workflow functionality had not been introduced in full for pay 
roll processing as all the applicable Government rules had not been 
incorporated in the software by way of validation checks. As system 
functionality had not been used to enable automated checks to be performed 
against employees’ entitlements, manual interventions in pay roll processing 
led to deficiencies as discussed in the subsequent paragraphs.  It would be 
relevant to mention here that after the deficiencies were pointed out by Audit, 
the Department introduced additional validations.  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

74 

3.2.7.1 Salary drawn for terminated employees  

We observed that the business rule applicable for terminating the service of an 
employee in special circumstances had not been mapped into the system.  The 
application provided an option for the DDOs to enter the employees’ exit 
details under “EXIT’ option.  Once the employee was entered and approved in 
Exit details screen, the record was moved to history table. Data analysis 
showed that employees who had exited from service for various reasons like 
voluntary retirement, death, re-appointment, etc., had been disbursed salary as 
of April 2013.  The details are shown in Table-3.12. 
Table-3.12: Employees drawing salary after termination on special grounds 

Exit reason categorised in 
the table as Reason No. of Employees 

A Invalid on medical grounds 2 
CR Compulsory retirement 1 
D Death 5 

RML Removal 25 
RP Reversion in Probation 3 
RS Resignation 10 

Total 46 
(Source: HRMS database) 

An exception report generated by the Department after the issue had been 
raised by Audit showed that there were 629 records in which employees’ 
salary had been generated and approved after the exit date. Though there could 
be delay in recording exit after occurrence of event, cases pointed out by Audit 
are the ones where the DDO had already recorded ‘Exit’. This is an 
application control issue because salary cannot be drawn once ‘Exit’ has been 
recorded. 

The Government stated (November 2013) that in cases of resignation, death 
etc., HRMS could not control the generation of the salary for those who were 
no longer in service since the details of occurrence of the events were external 
to the system.  If the pay bill was generated before occurrence of the event or 
if there was delay in exiting the employee from HRMS, it could result in 
drawal of salary after the actual date of resignation or death.  It was further 
stated that exception report had been sent to the departments concerned and 
reports being received from the DDOs indicated that recoveries were being 
made. 

3.2.7.2 Irregular payment of House Rent Allowance 

We found that in the case of 12438 records, employees occupying rent free 
quarters had been irregularly disbursed House Rent Allowance (HRA) 
amounting to ` 4.36 crore.   

Data Analysis of the Pay Bill table for the month of April 2013 showed that 82 
employees working in Bangalore had been paid HRA (` 3.06 lakh) in excess 
of their eligibility (30 per cent of the total of Basic Pay, Grade Pay and 
Personal Pay). We also observed that 2,99,634 records (56 per cent of the total 
records) did not have information on place of work of the employees, though it 
was relevant for regulating the HRA and City Compensatory Allowance 



 Chapter-3 

75 

(CCA) at the rates applicable for the place of work.   Though this field should 
have been made mandatory and mapped to the rates prescribed, the system, in 
the absence of appropriate validation checks, permitted the DDOs to enter the 
HRA amount manually.  

After the issue was raised by Audit, an exception report for the entire State 
was generated by the Department. As per this report, while HRA had been 
drawn in excess of admissibility in 883 cases, HRA drawn was less than the 
stipulated rate in 1110 cases.  

The Government stated (November 2013) that exception reports had been sent 
to the HODs concerned for verification and additional validations were being 
introduced in the system. It was further stated that the HODs had been directed 
to take necessary action for recovery and details of actual entitlements and 
recoveries were awaited from the field.  It would be relevant to mention here 
that generating exception report is not the permanent solution to the problem 
which should have been addressed by mapping the business rules to the 
system. It is also imperative that Government employees from whom 
recoveries are due are flagged by the Department till the recovery is completed 
by the DDO.  

3.2.7.3 Excess payment of City Compensatory Allowance 

Absence of appropriate validations vis-à-vis prescribed rates for CCA (master 
data) also resulted in excess payment of CCA during September 2012 to April 
2013 as shown in Table-3-13. 

Table-3.13: Details of excess payment of CCA 

(Source: HRMS database) 

The Government stated (November 2013) that while additional validations 
preventing the DDOs from selecting a city grade higher than that applicable 
for their headquarters were being introduced, exception reports had been sent 
to the HODs for taking necessary action. 

 

Classification 
of cities/towns 

Group to which 
Govt. Servant 

belonged 

Prescribed 
monthly rate 

of CCA 
Remarks 

BBMP 

C & D 
 

`  350 
 

104 employees had been paid CCA at a 
higher rate than prescribed. The excess 
payment worked out to ` 41852 

A & B ` 400 
52 employees had been disbursed CCA at 
a higher rate than prescribed. The excess 
drawal aggregated ` 43302. 

Belgaum  
Hubli & 
Dharwad 
Mangalore   
Mysore  

C & D ` 250 
82 employees had received CCA at a 
higher rate than prescribed. The excess 
drawal amounted to ` 27341 

A & B ` 300 
25 employees had been paid CCA at a 
higher rate than prescribed, resulting in 
excess payment of ` 11656. 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

76 

3.2.7.4 Allowances during Extra-ordinary leave 

Rule 171 (1) of Karnataka Civil Service Rules specifies that where a 
Government servant avails of Extra-ordinary Leave, he shall be entitled to 
draw HRA and CCA during the leave at the same rate at which he had been 
drawing this allowance before he proceeded on leave, if the period of Extra-
ordinary Leave did not exceed four months.  If the actual duration of Extra-
ordinary Leave exceeded four months, he is eligible for HRA and CCA only 
for the first four months of such leave.   

We observed that in eight cases HRA and CCA had been irregularly drawn for 
employees on Extra-ordinary Leave even beyond the fourth month of such 
leave.  The Government stated (November 2013) that the DDOs had entered 
the Extra-ordinary Leave after generating salary.  It was further stated that 
exception reports had been generated and sent to the concerned HODs to 
initiate appropriate action.  The reply was not acceptable as the leave module 
had not been linked to the pay bill module and there were no validation checks 
guarding against entering leave details belatedly after disbursement of salary.    

3.2.7.5 Irregular deduction and non-deduction of GPF contribution  
Rule 3(i) of Karnataka General Provident Fund (Amendment) Rules, 2001 
prescribes that subscription to the General provident fund shall be compulsory 
for Government servants (except Group ‘D’ employees) who had joined 
service before 1 April 2006.  However, we observed that 32400 employees 
other than those belonging to Group D who had joined service before 1 April 
2006 had not been contributing to GPF as this rule had not been mapped to the 
system.  

Further, Rule 4 (1) of Karnataka General Provident Fund (Amendment) Rules, 
2001 prescribes that the minimum rate of the monthly subscriptions payable 
by the subscriber shall be fixed as equal to 4 per cent of the average of the 
time scale of the pay of the post held by him.   Rule 4 (2) ibid further provides 
that a subscriber may at his option, propose higher subscription subject to 
maximum of the basic pay of the post held by him.  We observed that the 
software, in the absence of validation checks, had been allowing deduction 
towards GPF at rates less than the minimum or more than the maximum. 
While 70,000 records had values less than the prescribed rate of GPF 
contribution, eight records had values more than the prescribed rate of GPF 
contribution.  

The Government stated (November 2013) that it was the duty of the DDO to 
deduct GPF and non-recovery of the GPF was a lapse on the part of the DDOs. 
The Government had also realised that many employees had not been 
contributing to GPF and had made (September 2013) it mandatory for all the 
non-Group D employees to have GPF account numbers.  It was further stated 
that HRMS was creating Group-Post-Pay Scale master to address the issue of 
wrong pay scales entered by the DDOs and validations had been imposed in 
the system for deducting GPF at the prescribed rate and restrict the maximum 
GPF amount to the basic pay of the employee. 



 Chapter-3 

77 

3.2.7.6 Professional Tax 

Professional Tax (PT), inter alia, is to be deducted from the salary of the each 
employee at the following rates: 

Monthly salary PT amount to be recovered 
` 10,000 to ` 14,999 ` 150 per month 
` 15,000 & above ` 200 per month 

(Source: HRMS database) 

Analysis of the pay bill data for the month of April 2013 showed that there 
were short recoveries towards PT.  It was also seen that PT had not been 
deducted from the salary of 14280 employees. The Government stated 
(November 2013) that the deduction of PT had been made mandatory for all 
employees except those who were physically challenged or having a single 
child.    In respect of 1480 employees where the PT had been short recovered, 
exception reports had been sent to the HODs concerned for initiating 
appropriate action.  It would be relevant to mention here that the appropriate 
solution would be to update the database of employees who are physically 
challenged or having a single child and introduce validation checks exempting 
them from the purview of PT and making it mandatory for others.  

3.2.7.7 Festival Advance  

We observed that in many records, the balance outstanding Festival Advance 
was the same as the sanctioned amount without any deduction and in some 
cases, the number of balance installments was “minus”.  After Audit pointed 
out these cases, an exception report generated by the Department showed that 
there were 320 cases where the total number of installments was zero.  The 
Government stated (November 2013) that there was no provision in HRMS to 
cancel the sanctioned festival advance in the following cases: 

 The DDOs generated the Festival Advance bill, but due to non-
availability of grants, the  Treasury had rejected the bill and Festival 
Advance was not paid, and  

 DDO generated the FA bill, but received the cheque very late after the 
festival from the Treasury.  The DDO, therefore, returned the cheque to 
the Treasury.  

DDOs, therefore, made the total installments “zero” to avoid unnecessary 
deduction of installments from the employees’ pay bill. The Government 
further stated (November 2013) that a separate sub-module of Festival 
Advance Cancellation would be introduced and the cancellation would be 
initiated by the DDO and approved by the HOD. The Government further 
informed that a separate validation would also be enforced not to accept 
“zero” installments.  

We further observed in the case of 25 employees that the Festival Advances 
sanctioned during 2007 to 2013 had remained unrecovered.  The Government 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

78 

stated (November 2013) that exception reports had been sent to HODs for 
verification and rectification. The reply would show that the system lacked the 
requisite validation checks to ensure mandatory recovery of Festival 
Advances.  

3.2.7.8 Fixed Travelling Allowance 

The rates of Fixed Travelling Allowance had been revised with effect from 
April 2012.  Our analysis of the allowance table showed that there were 400 
employees, not eligible for Fixed Travelling Allowance (FTA), who had 
drawn FTA during April 2013.  This evidenced that the rule for regulating 
FTA had not been mapped to the system. 

We further observed that while 26 employees had drawn FTA in excess of 
their eligibility, 842 employees had drawn less than the entitled FTA. The 
Government stated (November 2013) that FTA drawn by an employee might 
not match the amount defined in the FTA Rules as the employee was paid the 
allowance for the days he had worked during the month and after considering 
whether the employee had used official vehicle for performing official duties.  

It was further stated that Allowance Master was being created in the system 
containing provision for exception transactions with the approval of the HOD. 
The Government also informed that the exception report had been sent to the 
DDOs/HODs for necessary action. 

3.2.7.9 Uniform Allowance 

The Government revised the rates of uniform allowance with effect from April 
2012. In the case of Police Department, the revised rates were as shown in 
Table-3.14: 

Table-3.14: Revised rates of uniform allowance 
Name of the Post Existing Rates Revised rates
Superintendent of Police Initial grant ` 2500 Initial grant ` 4000
Non IPS Renewal grant ` 2000 Renewal grant 
Deputy Superintendent of police Once in 5 years ` 750 per annum
Police Inspector Maintenance grant of ` 50 per month Maintenance grant of         

` 100 per month
Sub-Inspector of Police and 
Police Constable to Assistant 
Sub-Inspector 

(i) Three pairs of Uniform to be given 
every year 

No Change 
 (ii) Maintenance grant  

` 100per month
 (Source: HRMS database) 

Our data analysis of the Uniform Allowance paid for the month of April 2013 
to the employees of the Police Department showed that the HRMS had not 
validated these rates and the application was allowing the user to input any 
amount for any cadre.   The amount of Uniform Allowance paid ranged from  
` 8 to ` 4,000 in the case of a Police Inspector who was eligible for ` 100 per 
month. 



 Chapter-3 

79 

The Government stated (November 2013) that validations had been introduced 
in the form of Allowances Master to store the posts and the applicable 
eligibility amounts for the posts and exception reports had been sent to the 
HODs/DDOs for necessary action. 

3.2.7.10  Motor Car and Computer Advance 

We observed that Government servants had been sanctioned computer 
advance of ` 50,000 during 2007 and recoveries were still outstanding.  We 
also observed minus balances and residuary balances relating to Motor Car 
and Computer Advances. After the issue was raised by Audit, the Department 
generated an exception report which showed that there were 5,148 instances 
where recovered amount was more than the sanctioned amount and another 
6229 instances where the recovered amount was less than sanctioned amount.    

The Government stated (November 2013) that the Advances Master Database 
would also store the maximum eligible amount of various advances and other 
parameters related to the advance and the recovery sub-module would validate 
the total amount of advance entered and the number of installments.  It was 
further stated that the exception report had been sent to the Departments 
concerned for further action.   

3.2.8 Conclusion 

Transferring the legacy data to HRMS unscientifically rendered the database 
inaccurate and unreliable.  Even after migration of data to HRMS, the data 
quality and design issues had not been addressed effectively by creating 
necessary masters and mapping the business rules in the form of validation 
checks.  This created a need for manual intervention in payroll processing 
leading to wrong determination of  the entitlements of the employees.   

3.2.9 Recommendations 
 The Government should encourage employees’ participation in cleaning 

the incorrect personal information data through a web enabled interface. 
The masters can be updated on the basis of the information subject to 
necessary authorisation controls of DDOs/HODs. 

  Instead of routinely generating exception reports as a method of 
addressing data integrity issues, the Government should strengthen the 
validation routines in the data entry system by mapping the business rules. 
Where mapping of business rules is difficult requiring manual 
intervention, appropriate authorisation controls should be put in place, and  

 The Government needs to clarify the role of the Department and the DDOs 
with respect to the development, maintenance of the HRMS and the 
ownership and updation of the database.  

 

 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

80 

 

3.3 Functioning of Karnataka Building and Other 
Construction Workers’ Welfare Board 

 

3.3.1 Introduction 

The Government of India (GoI) enacted (August 1996) the Building and Other 
Construction Workers’ (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of 
Services) Act, 1996 (Act) aiming at providing social security schemes and 
welfare measures for the benefit of building and other construction workers.  
The Act, inter alia, mandated constitution of a Building and Other 
Construction Workers’ Welfare Board by every State Government to exercise 
the powers conferred under the Act.  The GoI framed (November 1998) the 
Building and Other Construction Workers’ (Regulation of Employment and 
conditions of services) Central Rules, 1998. 

The Labour Department, Government of Karnataka, in exercise of the powers 
conferred under Section 40 and 62 of the Act, framed and notified (1 
November 2006) the Karnataka Building and Other Construction Workers’ 
(Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Services) Rules, 2006 (Rules, 
2006) and constituted (18 January 2007) the Karnataka Building and Other 
Construction Workers Welfare Board (Board) under Section 18 of the Act for 
implementation of the Act/Rules, 2006. 

The Board consists of the Labour Minister as Chairman, Principal Secretaries 
of the Labour, Public Works and Rural Development and Panchayat Raj 
Departments, Chief Inspector of the Labour Department nominated under 
Section 42(2) of the Act, representatives of building and other construction 
workers, and representatives of employers of construction and other building 
workers (four each). The Labour Commissioner is the Secretary and Chief 
Executive Officer of the Board and the District Labour Offices assist the 
Board in implementing the Act. 

Audit scrutiny of records of the Board and 15 District Labour Offices in eight8 
districts selected by stratified simple random method, for the period 2008-13 
was conducted (January to May 2013) to assess the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Board in performing its statutory duties. 

3.3.2  Delay in framing rules/Constitution of Committees 

 There was a delay of 10 years after enactment of the Central Act in 
notifying the Rules by the State Government which resulted in non-
enforcement of various provisions of the Act up to 2006-07.  

 As per Section 4 of the Act, the State Government is to constitute a 
Committee called the “State Building and Other Construction Workers’ 

                                                            
8   Bangalore (Urban and Rural), Chikkballapur, Chikkamagalur, Hubli, Mysore, Ramanagara,  

Raichur and Tumkur 



 Chapter-3 

81 

Advisory Committee” to advise the State Government on such matters 
arising out of the administration of the Act as may be referred to it by the 
State Government.  It was, however, seen that the State Government had 
not constituted the Advisory Committee yet. 

 Section 5(1) of the Act envisages that the State Government may 
constitute one or more expert committees consisting of persons specially 
qualified on building and other construction work for advising the State 
Government for making rules under the Act.  The State Government 
constituted an expert committee only in June 2012 more than five years 
after notification of the Rules, 2006 and the Committee’s advice had not 
been obtained before amending certain provisions in the Rules, 2006 on  
1 February 2013. 

Thus, the requisite institutional mechanism for advising the State Government 
on effective administration of the Act was either not in place or not functional. 

3.3.3  Manpower management 

Rule 27(c) provides that the Board may, subject to the approval of the State 
Government, make appointments subject to such terms and conditions of 
service as it may determine.  Rule 27(b) empowers the Board to take 
employees from the State Labour Department on deputation for a maximum 
period of three years.  

The State Government appointed (March 2007 and April 2007) (i) the Labour 
Officers (LOs) as the cess assessment and beneficiary registering officers and 
(ii) Senior Labour Inspectors (SLIs) and Labour Inspectors (LIs) as the cess 
collecting officers. These officers and officials belonging to the Labour 
Department were to perform the duties for the Board in addition to their 
regular charge.  In November 2009, the State Government entrusted the duty 
of registering the beneficiaries also to SLIs and LIs. 

Against 164 sanctioned posts of LIs, 34 (21 per cent) remained vacant for 1 to 
16 months during November 2009 to March 2011.  As of March 2013, 25 
posts (15 per cent) remained vacant for 1 to 24 months.  In sampled districts, 
11 out of 45 posts of LIs had remained vacant during November 2009 to 
March 2011 and two remained vacant during April 2011 to March 2013.  As a 
result, the registration of building and other construction workers under the 
Act suffered (as discussed in Paragraph 3.3.4.2). 

Regarding the other officers and employees required for administration of the 
Act, the Board had not assessed the overall need but had been appointing 
officers and employees purely on adhoc basis without obtaining the approval 
of the State Government.   In addition to the SLIs/LIs, 26 officials had been 
appointed during 2007-2013 to various posts in the Board.  However, the 
Board had not obtained the approval of the State Government for 17 of these 
appointments in contravention of the Rules, 2006.  Another 18 officials had 
been taken on deputation from the Karnataka Welfare Board without the 
approval of the State Government.  Further, as of March 2013, the Board had 
hired 137 employees (Data Entry Operators and Executives) on contract basis 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

82 

to carry out the work of data entry and processing of files in the district labour 
offices and the Board without obtaining the approval of the State Government. 

Appointment of a large number of employees to whom an amount of ` 8.82 
crore had been paid during 2008-13 without the approval of the State 
Government was irregular.  Further, the draft Cadre and Recruitment (C&R) 
Rules of the Board had also been pending with the State Government since 
December 2010. 

The Government stated (September 2013) that as and when C&R Rules was 
finalised, recruitment of staff would be done.  It was further stated that staff 
had been hired through outsourcing after obtaining the Board’s approval and 
Government’s ratification for employing these staff would be obtained.  

3.3.4 Functioning of the Board 
 
3.3.4.1   Registration of employers 

Section 7 of the Act stipulates that every employer undertaking construction of 
establishments by engaging 10 or more construction workers shall make an 
application to the registering officer of the district for registration of the 
employer and the workers within 60 days from the commencement of the 
work. Rules 15 to 19 of the Rules, 2006 specify the manner and conditions of 
registration of the establishments/employers.  

The Board had registered 2096 establishments in the State as of 31 March 
2013.  To ensure registration of all eligible employers, a formal mechanism 
ensuring linkages with the Government and planning authorities in the State 
undertaking and authorising construction activities was essential to identify 
the prospective employers and bring them under the purview of the Act.  It 
was, however, seen that there was no such mechanism in the Board to identify 
the prospective employers.  Further, Section 43 of the Act empowers the 
Inspectors to inspect the premises of any establishment where construction 
work is carried on.  Such inspections are expected to, inter alia, identify the 
unregistered employers also.  Though 1215 inspections of establishments had 
been carried out by the Board during 2007-13, the Board did not have 
information about how many unregistered employers had been identified 
during these inspections.  Though Section 50 of the Act prescribes penalty for 
non-compliance with the provisions of the Act, the Board had not levied any 
penalty against the erring employers during 2007-13. Thus, the Board’s efforts 
to bring all the eligible employers under the purview of the Act was poor. 

The Government stated (September 2013) that Labour Officers were unable to 
visit all the construction sites and register the establishments as they 
performed many other  functions in the Labour Department.  It was further 
stated that the Government had directed (April 2013) the plan sanctioning 
authorities, local bodies, etc., to ensure that all the contractors were registered 
under the Act and the Board was hopeful of registering more construction 
establishments.  



 Chapter-3 

83 

3.3.4.2  Registration of beneficiaries 

(i)  Shortfall in achievement of targets for registration of beneficiaries 

The Board had roughly estimated 15 lakh construction workers in the State 
during September 2007. Though the Board had been contemplating a survey 
of building and construction workers in the State to build a database, it 
dropped (January 2010) the proposal in view of the impending population 
survey by the GoI.  However, the Board had not obtained the survey details 
from the GoI after the completion of the population census to identify the 
construction workers and build a database.   

As of March 2013, only 2.70 lakh construction workers had been registered as 
beneficiaries under the Act. The year-wise details of registration of 
beneficiaries were as shown in Table-3.15: 

Table-3.15: Year-wise details of registration of construction workers 

Year Cumulative number of 
beneficiaries registered 

Percentage of registered workers to the total 
estimated construction workers 

2007-08 33,952 2.26 
2008-09 72,315 4.82 
2009-10 1,01,709 6.78 
2010-11 1,28,248 8.55 
2011-12 1,90,254 12.68 
2012-13 2,70,352 18.02 

(Source: Board’s records) 

We observed that the Board had not fixed any target for registration of 
beneficiaries till August 2011, when the following monthly targets had been 
prescribed for each SLI/LI: 

Institutional area Target fixed
SLIs in Bangalore 100 registrations per month 
SLIs/LIs in district offices 50 registrations per month 
LIs in taluk offices 30 registrations per month 

Details of registrations made by the SLIs/LIs in the State during September 
2011 to December 2012 showed that against the target of 2.38 lakh 
construction workers, only 1.23 lakh (51 per cent), had been registered.  A 
sub-committee9 constituted (August 2009) to advise the Board on measures to 
be taken to expedite the registration of beneficiaries had recommended 
(September 2009) for nominating the Executive and Assistant Executive 
Engineers of Public Works Department, Bangalore Metro Rail Corporation 
Limited (BMRCL), Karnataka Industrial Area Development Board (KIADB), 
Bangalore Development Authority (BDA), Bangalore Metropolitan Region 
Development Authority (BMRDA), Bruhath Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 
(BBMP) and Zilla Panchayats undertaking several construction projects as 
registering authorities with the prior approval of these agencies.  However, as 
of March 2013, only five Chief Engineers of BMRCL had been nominated as 
registering officers, resulting in continued poor registration of construction 
workers under the Act.   

                                                            
9  consisting  of Labour Secretary, Labour Commissioner, two members of the Board, 

Secretary of the Board 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

84 

Thus, even six years after the formation of the Board, not more than 18 per 
cent of the estimated 15 lakh construction workers had been covered under the 
Act.   The Government stated (September 2013) that it had directed (April 
2013) the Government agencies, planning authorities, local bodies, etc., to 
ensure registration of workers engaged on construction activities without 
which license would not be granted to contractors for construction.  

(ii) Awareness programmes 

Though the Board had decided (January 2010) to constitute six mobile teams 
in Bangalore with the objective of providing wide publicity about the activities 
of the Board, registration of beneficiaries and cess collection, only one mobile 
team was constituted in May 2010. 

Against the budget provision of ` 3.25 crore relating to advertisement/ 
publicity/training/seminar/workshops for the period 2008-09 to 2012-13, the 
Board utilised only ` 51.31 lakh (16 per cent).  The Government stated 
(September 2013) that four major seminars and workshops had been 
conducted in Bangalore between February 2009 and September 2010, two to 
three workshops had been organised in many district headquarters and 
handbills, brochures, handbooks and posters, etc., had been distributed besides 
distributing documentary films to all the districts.  It was further stated that 
advertisements had been given in reputed newspapers and hoardings have 
been put up at several places in Bangalore.   The reply is to be viewed in the 
light of the fact that these efforts did not yield the desired result of registering 
all building and construction workers in the State.   

(iii)  Eligibility for continuing as a beneficiary not verified  

As per Sections 11, 12 and 14 of the Act, every building worker between 18 
and 60 years of age engaged in construction work for not less than 90 days 
during the preceding 12 months is eligible for registration as a beneficiary 
under the Act and entitled to the benefits provided by the Board.  

However, he shall cease to be a beneficiary on attaining the age of 60 years or 
when not engaged in a building or other construction work for not less than 90 
days in a year.  According to Section 13 of the Act, the Board is to give every 
beneficiary an identity card with his photo duly affixed thereon and every 
employer should enter in the identity card the details of work done by the 
beneficiary and the same is to be produced whenever demanded by any officer 
of the Government or Board.  

We observed in the sampled districts that no space/provision had been made in 
the format of the worker’s identity card devised by the Board for the employer 
to enter the construction work done by the beneficiary.  Copies of the identity 
cards available in 1,708 sampled cases also did not contain any details of the 
work done by the beneficiaries.  In Ramanagara district, 212 identify cards had 
not been distributed since 2008 as the beneficiaries had not collected them. 
There was no mechanism to verify whether a worker registered under the Act 
had worked for not less than 90 days in a year to become eligible for 



 Chapter-3 

85 

continuing as a beneficiary.  Thus, the Board failed to ensure compliance with 
the conditions prescribed in the Act for a building worker to continue as a 
beneficiary and become eligible for the benefits envisaged in the Act/Rules, 
2006. 

The Government stated (September 2013) that Audit observations would be  
followed up by proposing an amendment to the identity card and introducing a 
new format for renewal of beneficiaries.    

3.3.5 Assessment, Collection and Remittance of Cess 

GoI had  enacted (August 1996) the “Building and Other Construction 
Workers’ Welfare  Cess Act, 1996” (Cess Act, 1996) for levy and collection 
of a cess on the cost of construction incurred by employees with a view to 
augment the resources of the Board and framed (March 1998) the Building 
and Other Construction Workers Welfare Cess Rules, 1998 (Cess Rules 1998). 
The State Government enforced the provisions of the Cess Act/Cess Rules 
with effect from January 2007. 

3.3.5.1 Delay in passing assessment orders 

Rule 6 of the Cess Rules 1998 stipulates that every employer should,  within 
30 days of commencement of his work or payment of cess, as the case may be, 
furnish to the assessing officer, information in Form-I regarding the estimated 
cost of construction and details of cess deposited.  Rule 7 ibid empowers the 
Assessing Officer to scrutinise such information and make an order of 
assessment within a period not exceeding six months from the date of receipt 
of such information.  

In 204 out of 275 sampled cases in eight districts, where the probable date of 
completion of construction as specified in Form-I had expired 1 to 65 months 
ago, the LOs had passed the assessment orders only in 44 cases (22 per cent) 
while periodical notices had been issued in 20 cases during February 2009 to 
February 2013 calling for details of completion and cost of construction.  
Notices had been issued in another 19 cases after delay ranging from three to 
four years after the probable date of completion of construction. In the 
remaining cases, the LOs had not taken any action to pass the assessment 
orders.    

The Government stated (September 2013) that the Labour Officers were 
overburdened with other duties and responsibilities and suitable instructions 
would be issued to the assessing officers to pass assessment orders within the 
stipulated time.   
Delay in passing of the assessment orders has delayed the recovery of cess due 
to the Board.  

3.3.5.2 Non-levy of interest for belated payment of cess 

Rule 4 of the Cess Rules 1998 and Section 8 of the Cess Act 1996 provide that 
the cess shall be paid within 30 days of completion of the construction project 
or within 30 days of the date on which assessment of cess is finalised, 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

86 

whichever is earlier.  For failure to pay the cess within the time specified, the 
employer shall be liable to pay interest on the amount to be paid at the rate of 
two per cent for every month or part of a month comprised in the period from 
the date on which such payment is due till the amount is actually paid. 

In 27 out of 44 cases, where assessment orders had been passed, the 
construction activities had been completed long before the passing of the 
assessment order.  However, no action had been taken to levy interest of  
` 76.88 lakh for belated payment of the cess aggregating ` 2.58 crore.   The 
Government stated (September 2013) that interest under Section 8 of the Cess 
Act was payable only in cases where the employer had failed to pay the cess 
amount within the time specified in the order of assessment. The reply was not 
acceptable as interest was leviable on the cess from the date on which it was 
due till the actual date of payment and cess was due in these cases within 30 
days of completion of the construction though the assessment orders were 
passed belatedly.  

3.3.5.3 Shortfall in collection and remittance of cess 

The State Government directed (January 2007) all Government Departments/ 
Public Sector Undertakings and other Government agencies to deduct cess at 
the rate of one per cent of the cost of construction from the bills of the 
contractors and remit it to the Board within 30 days of making such payments.  

It was observed in 23 offices that there was shortfall in collection of cess 
amounting to ` 2.04 crore during 2007-12 from the bills of contractors.  The 
amount had remained unrecovered as of March 2013.  

Our scrutiny of the cess collected and remitted by KIADB and BDA showed 
the following: 

KIADB’s accounts showed a liability of ` 3.23 crore towards labour cess as of 
31 March 2011 evidencing that cess collected had not been remitted to the 
Board.  Of this, only ` 2.14 crore (excluding collections made during 2011-12) 
was remitted during 2011-12.  KIADB’s liability towards cess increased to  
` 14.85 crore as of 31 March 2012.  As of March 2013, only ` 14.96 crore  had 
been remitted by KIADB against cess of  ` 32.91 crore collected, leaving a 
balance of ` 17.95 crore   

During 2007-13, BDA had also delayed the remittance of cess collected from 
the works bills to the Board as shown in Table-3.16: 

Table-3.16: Details of cess collected and remitted by BDA 
(` in crore) 

Year Cess collected  Period of remittance 
2007-08 14.28 8/2007 to 9/2008 
2008-09 21.21 2/2009 to 7/2010 
2009-10 5.86 7/2010 
2010-11 4.99 7/2010 to 6/2011 
2011-12 11.05 7/2011 to 10/2012 
2012-13  13.22 Only ` 4.26 crore had been remitted 

(Source: Records of BDA) 



 Chapter-3 

87 

There was no mechanism in the Board to ensure that the cess collected by the 
Government departments/public sector undertakings and other Government 
agencies had been promptly remitted to the Board’s account.  As the cess 
received by these agencies from the contractor’s bills was to be remitted to the 
Board within 30 days of making payments, any delayed remittance of cess by 
these agencies attracted levy of interest.  However, the Board had not taken 
any action to guard against persistent delayed remittance of cess by 
Government agencies or levy interest on such belated remittances.  The 
Government stated (September 2013) that it was the primary responsibility of 
Government agencies to remit the cess collected to the Board without delay 
and assessing officers had been directed to monitor the cess collection and 
remittances in their jurisdiction.  

3.3.5.4  Non-realisation of cess  

The cess from the employers and fees/subscriptions from the beneficiaries 
were collected by the Board through online transfer to its SB account or 
cheques.  The defective cheques were returned to the drawers through tappal 
returns (where the Board identified the defects and returned the cheques) and 
bank returns (where the bank identified the defects and returned the cheque to 
the Board for onward transmission to the drawer).  Scrutiny of records showed 
that the cheques for ` 8.69 crore (` 2.72 crore tappal returns and ` 5.93 crore 
Bank returns) had been returned to the drawers during 2008-13. 

No fresh cheques had been received from the drawers in these cases as of 
December 2012.  As a result, ` 8.69 crore of cess due to the Board,  had not 
been received by it.  

The Government stated (September 2013) that correspondence had been made 
with the Departments/agencies concerned requesting for rectification of 
defects noticed in the cheques and Assessing Officers would take steps to 
recover the amount as arrears of land revenue in case of failure of these 
agencies to remit the cess.   

3.3.6 Implementation of welfare schemes 

A beneficiary registered under the Act submits the application in the 
prescribed format to the registering authority for availing of the benefits under 
the scheme. The Board, after sanctioning the claims, provides the financial 
assistance to the beneficiary by cheque/demand draft/online transfer. 

The Board had disbursed ` 8.79 crore as of March 2013 in respect of 15,973 
claims relating to nine10 welfare schemes.  We test-checked 1708 claims and 
found irregularities as discussed below: 

                                                            
10  Loan for purchase of (tools) instruments (Rule 41), Assistance for delivery of a child (Rule 

43),  Assistance to meet the funeral expenses of a registered construction worker [Rule 
44(1) and (2)], Assistance for education of son or daughter (Rule 45), Medical assistance 
(hospitalisation) to beneficiaries (Rule 46), Assistance towards accident resulting in death or 
permanent disablement (Rule 47), Assistance to unregistered building workers in case of 
death or injury (Rule 47A), Assistance of medical expenses for treatment of minor ailments 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

88 

3.3.6.1 Fake medical claims 

(i) In 13 test-checked cases, where the beneficiaries had undergone 
treatment in three hospitals in Bangalore, the Board had disbursed ` 6.08 
lakh to the beneficiaries on the strength of medical documents submitted 
in support of the treatment received as in-patients. However, a joint 
inspection11 of the records of these hospitals showed that in six cases, 
involving a payment of ` 3 lakh, the beneficiaries had not undergone 
treatment in these hospitals as in-patients.  Evidently, these six claims 
were fake.  Joint Secretary of the Board stated (May 2013) that action 
would be taken after obtaining reports from the registering officers 
concerned.  

(ii) Labour Officer, I Division, Hubli produced to Audit records 
relating to only 48 out of 120 medical claims settled by the Board as of 
March 2013.  Thirty-seven out of 48 claims were for reimbursement of 
hospitalisation expenses for treatment given by Primary Health Centre 
(PHC), Saunshi.  However, we observed from the admission register of 
the PHC that in 37 cases, the beneficiaries had not been hospitalised 
though a payment of ` 0.74 lakh had been made to them for 
hospitalisation expenses.  

 (iii) In 114 cases (upto March 2013) pertaining to Bangalore (Urban 
and Rural Districts), the Board had sanctioned amounts for funeral 
expenses.    Claims had been admitted in 76 of these cases on the strength 
of death certificates issued by the BBMP. However, the BBMP confirmed 
(May 2013) to Audit that the death certificates in 13 of these 76 cases were 
fake.  The amounts disbursed by the Board in these 13 cases aggregated  
` 2.47 lakh.  

The Government stated (September 2013) that the Board would initiate 
action against the guilty by lodging police complaints and criminal cases 
subsequently.  

3.3.6.2 Benefits extended for the periods when the workers had 
ceased to be beneficiaries 

We observed in 147 out of 1,708 test-checked cases that the registered 
building and construction workers ceased to be beneficiaries during 2007-13 
on account of continuous default in payment of subscription for more than a 
year.  However, the membership had been resumed subsequently on payment 
of arrears of contribution with fine.  After resumption of membership, the 
beneficiaries submitted claims relating to incidents that had occurred during 
the period when they had ceased to be beneficiaries.  The Board irregularly 
processed these claims relating to seven welfare schemes and disbursed  
` 16.85 lakh to the beneficiaries.  The Government stated (September 2013) 
that when the membership was renewed, the beneficiaries were automatically 
eligible for benefits.  The reply was not acceptable as in accordance with Rule 
                                                                                                                                                            

(Rule 48),  Assistance for 1st marriage of registered construction worker or two dependent 
children (Rule 49) 

11  by Audit and the Deputy Labour Commissioner  



 Chapter-3 

89 

21A of the Rules, 2006,  payment of arrears of contribution would resume the 
membership of a beneficiary only prospectively, making them eligible for 
future benefits.  It would not make him eligible for any benefit for incident 
that had occurred during the period when he ceased to be a beneficiary.   

3.3.6.3   Improper sanction of benefits 

In 146 cases, the Board irregularly paid ` 74.79 lakh to the beneficiaries in 
violation of the Rules, 1996 as shown in Appendix-3.5. 

3.3.6.4   Non-implementation of the scheme providing for insurance 
cover to workers 

As per Section 22 (1) (d) of the Act, the Board may pay such amount in 
connection with premium for group insurance scheme of the beneficiaries as it 
may deem fit. GoI had decided (September 2008) to extend the Rashtriya 
Swasthya Bima Yojana (RSBY) to construction workers and the State 
Government was to pay the premium to the insurance companies through the 
State nodal agency12 from the fund collected under the Cess Act, 1996. 

All the building and other construction workers, who had been registered 
under the Act, were eligible for the scheme.  The validated data relating to 
building and other construction workers was to be provided to the State nodal 
agency by the Board in the prescribed soft and hard copy formats. 

Though soft copy containing the details of 1.39 lakh beneficiaries registered 
with the Board had been furnished (between January 2012 and July 2012) to 
the State nodal agency, the scheme had not been implemented (March 2013) 
as the Board did not have the data of beneficiaries who had not defaulted in 
payment of subscriptions.    

The Government stated (September 2013) that the issue of extending RSBY to 
the building and other construction workers was discussed by the Board which 
deferred the implementation due to opposition from the trade union 
representatives. Delay in extending RSBY deprived the eligible building and 
construction workers of the intended insurance cover. 

3.3.7  Financial management 
 

3.3.7.1 Budgetary control 

According to Rule 31(1) of Rules 2006, the Board is to prepare budget 
estimate for every financial year on or before 31st January of the previous 
financial year and forward the same to the State Government for approval 
before 10th February.  However, we observed that the Board delayed the 
preparation of the budget estimate year after year during the period 2008-13 
and as a result, approval of the State Government had been given belatedly as 
in Table-3.17: 

                                                            
12  Karnataka State Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana Society, Bangalore   



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

90 

Table-3.17: Delay in preparation of budget estimates 

Year 
Date on which the Board sent the 

budget estimate to the State 
Government 

Date of approval of the 
budget by the State 

Government 
2008-09 4 August 2008 19 August 2008 
2009-10 1 April 2009 30 May 2009
2010-11 2 March 2010 1 April 2010
2012-1313 23 April 2012 22 May 2012 

(Source: Board’s records) 

The Government stated (September 2013) that efforts would  be made to 
prepare and submit the budget estimates in time.  

3.3.7.2  Unrealistic budget estimates 

The Karnataka Budget Manual 1975 stipulates that avoidable provision in the 
budget estimate is as much a financial irregularity as an excess expenditure 
over a sanctioned estimate and the estimation should be as close and accurate 
as possible.  However, the Board had persistently under-estimated the receipts 
and over-estimated the expenditure during 2008-13, resulting in large savings 
year after year as shown in Table-3.18: 

Table-3.18: Savings during the years 2008-13 

(Source: Annual Accounts) 

While the excess receipts over the estimates during the period 2008-13 ranged 
from 32 to 163 per cent, the savings under expenditure ranged from 72 to 96 
per cent during the same period.  The Government stated (September 2013) 
that it was difficult to predict the receipts and expenditure and the number of 
beneficiaries under the various welfare schemes.  The reply was not acceptable 
as, apart from cess collection, the estimated receipts from beneficiaries and 
interest were predictable, based on the trends of previous years.  Similarly, the 
provision for beneficiary claims and other expenditure had been made in 
disregard of the past trends, resulting in huge savings year after year. Thus, the 
budget preparation exercise undertaken by the Board was flawed.  

 

                                                            
13  During 2011-12, the budget estimate was submitted to the State Government on 29 January 

2011. 
14  Provisional figures  

    (` in crore) 

 
Year 

Estimated receipts Actual receipts Estimated 
expenditure Actual expenditure  

Interest 
Benefi-
ciary  

Receipts 
Cess Interest 

Benefi-
ciary  

Receipts 
Cess 

Bene-
ficiary  
Claims 

Other 
expendi-

ture 

Bene-
ficiary  
Claims 

Other 
expendi-

ture 
2008-09 1.87 0.85 60.00 9.92 0.41 154.61 30.00 7.90 0.13 1.37 

2009-10 33.25 0.08 144.00 23.83 0.61 227.39 5.00 10.94 0.36 2.53 

2010-11 14.62 6.63 204.00 35.82 0.78 325.20 5.00 19.10 1.10 5.75 

2011-12 39.27 3.00 300.00 99.27 1.35 360.62 5.00 36.01 2.91 5.43 

2012-1314 88.90 4.00 360.00 113.08 2.28 483.09 8.00 165.37 4.42 6.93 



 Chapter-3 

91 

3.3.7.3  Huge administrative expenditure 

Section 24(3) of the Act prescribes that the Board shall not incur expenses 
towards salaries, allowances and other remuneration to its members, officers 
and other employees and for meeting other administrative expenses in excess 
of five per cent of its total expenses during that financial year.  However, the 
Board had exceeded this limit and the administrative expenditure during 2008-
13 constituted 30 to 54 per cent of the total expenditure as shown in  
Table-3.19: 

Table-3.19: Details of administrative expenditure and total expenditure 
(` in crore) 

Year Administrative 
expenditure 

Total 
expenditure 

Percentage of 
administrative expenditure 

2008-09 0.81 1.50 54 
2009-10 1.33 2.89 46 
2010-11 2.32 6.85 34 
2011-12 2.62 8.34 31 
2012-13 3.45 11.35 30 

Total 10.53 30.93  
(Source: Annual Accounts) 

Capital expenditure of ` 10.16 crore mainly on construction of the office 
building and miscellaneous expenditure of ` 1.33 crore during the same period 
accounted for another 37 per cent of the total expenditure.  Thus, only 29 per 
cent (` 8.92 crore) of the total expenditure had been spent on welfare measures 
taken up by the Board for the building and construction workers.  The Board 
stated (February 2013) that during its infancy, it was essential to grow in all 
spheres and recruitment of manpower and establishment of basic infrastructure 
was essential.  The administrative expenditure was, therefore, higher 
compared to the subsequent years.  The Government further stated that the 
number of registered workers and the benefits extended to them had been 
increasing.  

The reply is to be viewed in the light of the fact that though the proportion of 
the administrative expenditure to the total expenditure had come down during 
2009-11, it remained static during 2011-13 and was likely to remain so unless 
the Board registered all the estimated 15 lakh workers under the Act.  This 
was unlikely to happen in the short-term due to inadequate number of 
registering officers and lack of initiative to create awareness among the 
workers about their entitlements under the Act.   

3.3.7.4  Loss of Interest  

Though the Board had opened 12 Savings Bank (SB) accounts with Canara 
Bank, transactions had been done mainly through two SB accounts15. The pass 
sheets of these two SB accounts for the period April 2011 to January 2013 
showed that the average daily balance ranged from ` 4.56 crore to ` 11.25 

                                                            
15  Operated for Administrative expenditure and cess receipts  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

92 

crore during 2011-12 and ` 9.64 crore to ` 171.71 crore during 2012-13 (upto 
January 2013) in respect of one SB Account (cess receipt).  In respect of the 
other SB Account (Administrative expenditure), the average daily balance 
ranged from ` 1.74 crore to ` 14.24 crore during 2011-12 and ` 1.34 crore to  
` 23.93 crore during 2012-13 (upto January 2013). 

Despite heavy surplus cash balances at the end of each day, the Board had not 
opted for investment of the surplus cash in Flexi or Multi-option Deposit, 
capable of generating higher interest at 4.5 per cent compared to 4 percent 
applicable for SB. As a result, the Board lost the opportunity of earning 
additional interest of at least ` 34.94 lakh.  The Government stated (September 
2013) that the flexi facility would be availed of in case of accumulation of 
surplus funds for 15 to 32 days in SB Account.  

3.3.7.5  Non-realisation of cheques 

We observed that out of 2.99 lakh cheques deposited by the Board during 
2007-13 with the bank, 518 cheques for ` 89.75 lakh deposited during April 
2008 to September 2012 had remained unencashed as of March 2013.  In 
addition, cheques for ` 8.95 lakh deposited by the Board with the bank during 
2009-10 had been reportedly lost by the bank.  

Though the Board had been routinely pursuing the matter with the bank, it 
took up the issue with the Banking Ombudsman only in April 2012.  However, 
the Banking Ombudsman did not entertain (July 2012) the complaint as it had 
become time-barred.  Thereafter, the Board sent (February 2013) a legal notice 
to the bank and the outcome was awaited (March 2013).  Failure to follow up 
the matter promptly and effectively with the bank resulted in non-realisation 
of receipts of ` 98.69 lakh. 

The Government stated (September 2013) that the matter was rejected by 
Banking Ombudsmen on grounds of delay. The reply was silent as to why the 
issue had been belatedly taken up with the Banking Ombudsmen.  

3.3.8  Computerisation 

The Board appointed (June 2007) the Karnataka State Electronics 
Development Corporation (KEONICS) as a consultant to provide technical 
consultancy service for computerising the activities of the Board.  The Board 
entrusted (September 2008) the software development (along with Interactive 
Voice Response System) to M/s.Arun Infotech Pvt. Limited (company) at a 
cost of ` 46.12 lakh. The company completed (August 2009) the software 
development in August 2009 at the agreed cost.  Subsequently, the company 
carried out upgradation of the software on the basis of change requests given 
by the Board, for which the Board paid (February 2012) an additional amount 
of  ` 38.30 lakh to the same company.  



 Chapter-3 

93 

The software development by the company provided, inter alia, for on-line 
registration, on-line data retrieval, elimination of data duplication, cess module 
for tracking the cess collection, etc.  However, the software had not become 
fully functional as the SLIs/LIs had not been provided with computers/laptops.  
Out of 41 computers provided to LIs, only 36 had internet connectivity.   As a 
result, only the cess module had been partially used by the Board office in 
Bangalore to log in cess collection and generate reports relating to cess 
collection.  The Government stated (September 2013) that it was a fact that 
many inspectors did not have computer systems and the data available in hard 
format required to be digitised.  Admitting the delay in implementation, the 
Government stated that it would be done in another three months.  

We further observed that the Board had entered into (June 2012) Annual 
Maintenance Contract (AMC) with KEONICS for a period of two years from 
19 March 2012 to 18 March 2014.  The AMC provided for payments of ` 14 
lakh and `  12 lakh for the first and second year of software maintenance 
which covered activities such as fixing  bugs, changes in the software, 
software integration, version control etc.  The Board had so far paid (April 
2013) ` 15.76 lakh to KEONICS. As the software had not become fully 
functional, entering into a full fledged AMC contract with KEONICS lacked 
justification and the payment of ` 15.76 lakh failed to provide the expected 
value for money.  

3.3.9  Internal Control 
 

3.3.9.1 Meetings of the Board  

As per Rule 28 of the Rules, 2006, the Board shall meet at least once in three 
months or earlier as may be necessary.   However, we observed that only 
eleven meetings (2006-07: 1, 2007-08: 1, 2008-09: 2, 2009-10: 2, 2010-11: 2, 
2012-13: 3) were held by the Board. Hence, there was a shortfall of 14 
meetings.  It was seen that the Board in its meetings pointed out slow progress 
of registration of employers/beneficiaries and stressed for effective 
implementation and publicity of welfare schemes.  However, the impact was 
not visible on the ground as evidenced by low registration level of 
construction workers.  

3.3.9.2 Internal Audit of records 

We observed that no internal audit wing had been set up in the Board and no 
internal audit had been conducted during 2008-13.  The Government agreed 
(September 2013) to introduce a dedicated independent internal audit wing 
consisting of personnel not associated with the regular activities of the Board.   

  

 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

94 

3.3.10    Disparity between Act and Rules 

As per Section 22 (1) (b) of Act, the Board may make payment of pension to 
the beneficiaries who have completed the age of 60 years, whereas Rule 39 (1) 
of Rules, 2006 prescribes that every registered building or construction 
worker, who has completed 50 years of age or man worker who has completed 
55 years of age, is eligible for pension. Thus, Rule 39(1) is not in tandem with 
the Act. The Government stated (September 2013) that the proposal to amend 
the Rule would be submitted to it by the Board for approval.  

3.3.11    Conclusion 

The State Government framed the Karnataka Building and Other Construction 
Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Services) Rules, 2006 
and constituted the Karnataka Building and Other Construction Workers’ 
Welfare Board for the welfare of the construction workers in the State.  
However, the Board had not been able to achieve its objective as the number 
of employers and construction workers registered with the Board was dismally 
low. The low registration level was attributable mainly to (i) inadequate efforts 
to create awareness among the construction workers of the benefits of 
registration,  (ii) absence of linkages with the agencies responsible for giving 
approvals for construction activities to identify the employers and the workers 
and (iii) insufficient number of registering officers. While on the one hand the 
Board lost substantial revenue from cess collection on account of its inability 
to identify the employers, on the other, it had not been able to spend the 
available funds for the welfare of the construction workers as the number of 
construction workers registered with the Board was negligible.   There were 
no adequate checks and balances in the Board on the implementation of the 
welfare schemes, resulting in several financial irregularities. 

3.3.12    Recommendation 

 The Board should take effective steps to bring all eligible employers and 
all eligible workers under the ambit of the Act by (i) establishing linkages 
with the agencies responsible for giving approvals for construction 
activities in the State, (ii) undertaking effective information, education 
and communication of the benefits of registration and the details of 
welfare schemes implemented by it  and (iii) increasing the number of 
registering officers. 

 The Board should put in place an effective internal audit mechanism to 
guard against irregularities in the implementation of welfare schemes.  

The Government agreed to implement the recommendations of Audit.  

 



 Chapter-3 

95 

 

3.4 Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana 
 

3.4.1 Introduction 

The national project of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), 
approved in March 2006 by the Government of India (GoI), aimed at 
correcting the imbalances in the availability of affordable healthcare facilities 
in different parts of the country in general, and augmenting facilities for 
quality medical education in the under-served States in particular.  As 
Bangalore Medical College and Research Institute (BMCRI16) had plans to 
commence Post-Graduate courses in Neurology, Cardiology, Plastic Surgery, 
Pediatric Surgery, Surgical Gastroenterology and Endocrinology, construction 
of a Super Speciality Hospital with a Nursing College and Hostel (SSH) and 
procurement of equipment at a cost of  ` 120 crore (GoI contribution: ` 100 
crore and State contribution: ` 20 crore) had been sanctioned by the Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare, GoI (Ministry) under PMSSY.  The Ministry 
had awarded (September 2006) the Project Consultancy and execution of the 
entire upgradation works to Hindustan Latex Limited (HLL)17.  While funds 
were released directly by GoI to HLL for construction of SSH, high-end 
common equipment were to be supplied by GoI through HLL.  The 
responsibility for procurement of low end equipment had been given to 
BMCRI for which GoI had provided ` 2.21 crore out of its share.    

3.4.2 Organisational set-up 

The Governing Body consisting of nine ex-officio members with the Minister 
for Medical Education as the Chairman and the Secretary, Health and Family 
Welfare (Medical Education) as the Vice-chairman was responsible for taking 
decisions on the working of BMCRI.  The Director-cum-Dean of BMCRI was 
the Chief Executive Officer of SSH. 

3.4.3 Audit scope and methodology 

Audit of the records of BMCRI relating to implementation of PMSSY was 
conducted between March and May 2013.  Audit findings are discussed in the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

3.4.4 Funding pattern of PMSSY 

The various components financed by PMSSY, their original share of the 
project cost of ` 120 crore and the final expenditure as of January 2013 are 
shown in Table-3.20: 

                                                            
16 BMCRI is a society registered under the Karnataka Society Registration Act, 1960 and 

entrusted with the responsibility of administration of  Bangalore Medical College, Victoria 
Hospital, Bowring and Lady Curzon Hospital, Vani Vilas Women and Childrens’ Hospital 
and Minto Ophthalmic hospital at Bangalore. 

17  A Government of India enterprise 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

96 

Table-3.20: Project cost and expenditure under different components 
 (` in crore) 

Component Initial project cost Final  expenditure 
GoI share 
Civil works 43.07 53.50 
Equipment 46.93 40.06 
Consultancy 10.00 6.05 
State Share 
Construction of Emergency, casualty and 
Trauma Care Centre 

12.00 20.00 

Construction of tower blocks for specialities at 
Victoria Hospital  

8.00 

Total 120.00 119.61 
(Source: Information furnished by BMCRI) 

The State Government had accorded (August 2006) administrative approval 
for taking up various works to increase the patients’ intake capacity of 
Victoria Hospital and Bowring and Lady Curzon Hospital at a cost of ` 90 
crore.  These works, which were to be financed out of the State budget, had 
included a Trauma Care Centre and tower blocks estimated to cost ` 20.35 
crore.  These two works had also been taken up for execution during January 
2007.  Instead of bringing in additional resources towards its contribution, the 
State Government projected (August 2006) to the Ministry these works 
already sanctioned (August 2006) under the State budget as its contribution to 
PMSSY.  

3.4.4.1 Reduced allocation for equipment  

The increase in cost of civil works was due to price adjustment paid as per the 
contract, increase in depth of foundation and quantity of reinforcement steel, 
increase in the provision for ducts, fire doors, rising main and electrical works, 
provision of solar water heating system for nursing hostel etc.  The increase in 
cost of civil works resulted in downward revision of the allocation for 
procurement of equipment.  Out of ` 40.06 crore finally allocated for 
equipment, GoI had released (December 2008) ` 2.21 crore for procurement 
of low end equipment directly to BMCRI which placed orders for these 
equipment during July 2009 and December 2010.  Out of the remaining  
` 37.85 crore allocated by GoI for equipment, HLL had arranged supply of 
equipment costing only ` 34.09 crore as of January 2013.  Against the unspent 
allocation of ` 3.76 crore, the Ministry had approved (January 2013) the 
proposals of HLL for purchase of 50 monitors at a cost of ` 2.00 crore.  
Operation Tables for the SSH had been supplied against the remaining unspent 
allocation only in August 2013. 

3.4.5 Super Speciality Hospital not fully functional despite huge 
investment 

We observed that the original project proposal submitted to the Ministry had 
left out the equipment required for the Departments of Cardio Thoracic 
Vascular Surgery and Neuro Surgery and the allocation made by GoI did not, 
therefore, cover these equipment.  The State Government submitted (April 
2009) a fresh proposal to the Ministry seeking additional funds of ` 41.66 
crore for procuring the equipment not included in the original proposal.  



 Chapter-3 

97 

However, the Ministry did not release any additional funds as the maximum 
share of GoI was only ` 100 crore.  The State Government/BMCRI did not 
plan any additional resource mobilisation to procure the equipment not 
covered by PMSSY. 

As the Ministry had reduced the already inadequate allocation for equipment 
to ` 40.06 crore, the State Government conveyed (January 2008) to the 
Ministry its readiness for providing additional funds of ` 6.79 crore to bridge 
the gap in funding.  The additional funds were to be utilised for 
computerisation (` 1.93 crore), purchase of low end equipment (` 3.57 crore) 
and high end equipment (` 1.29 crore).  Accordingly, the State Government 
had released ` 6.79 crore to BMCRI in March 2010.  However, BMCRI, 
instead of procuring equipment out of these funds, parked the amount initially 
in a Savings Bank (SB) account and subsequently invested ` 6 crore out of this 
in Fixed Deposit (FD) only during March 2012.  The amount of ` 6 crore 
continued to remain invested in FD as of March 2013.  Thus, ` 6.79 crore 
released by the State Government had not been spent for the intended purposes 
although there was need for these equipment. Further, parking the funds in SB 
account till March 2012 which fetched interest of only 4 per cent per annum 
against interest potential of 9 per cent per annum from investment in FD, 
resulted in loss interest of ` 78 lakh. 

Though civil works for the SSH had been completed in July 2010, power 
supply for the SSH was obtained only in February  2011.  Thereafter, the State 
Government had sanctioned 317 posts (medical staff:30, paramedical: 236 and 
other staff: 51) exclusively for the SSH only during May 2011 (313 posts) and 
June 2012 (four posts).  Against these posts, only 182 nurses had been 
appointed during July 2012 and the SSH commenced its operations in August 
2012 without dedicated medical, para medical and support staff.  The SSH had 
been managed by medical and paramedical staff drawn from other hospitals 
under the control of the BMCRI which adversely affected the working of the 
lending hospitals which were operating with only 57 per cent of the medical 
and para-medical sanctioned staff when compared to the norms prescribed by 
the Medical Council of India.  

Even after the SSH became functional in August 2012, equipment required for 
various wings of the SSH had not been procured.  Though funds of  
` 6.79 crore released by the State Government would have helped BMCRI 
bring down the shortage of equipment to some extent, the funds had continued 
to remain unspent for more than three years and BMCRI had not furnished any 
reasons for non-utilisation. We observed that the Departments of 
Neurosurgery, Plastic Surgery, Surgical Gastroenterology and Pediatric 
Surgery had not become operational in the SSH as the Operation Tables had 
been supplied only in August 2013 and these were yet to be installed.  Out of  
` 34.09 crore spent on equipment supplied by GoI through HLL so far, 
equipment costing ` 21.88 crore (64 per cent) had been supplied for 
strengthening the departments of the already existing four hospitals under the 
control of BMCRI instead of the newly constructed SSH.  Out of ` 2.21 crore 
released by GoI to BMCRI for procurement of low end equipment also, ` 1.27 
crore (57 per cent) had been spent on equipment procured for the existing 
hospitals. 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

98 

Similarly, though infrastructure had been created in the SSH for a laboratory 
and X-ray room, the laboratory had been idle due to non-procurement of 
equipment required for its functioning while the X-ray room had been used for 
storing drugs.  

 
X-ray room stored with drugs          

 (29 April 2013) 
Idle Laboratory building with infrastructure  

(29 April 2013) 

Further, though envisaged, no separate Water Treatment Plant, Boilers, 
Kitchen, Laundry etc., had been established exclusively for the SSH.   

Thus, even after investing ` 53.50 crore on civil works of the SSH, it had not 
become fully operational as all the facilities required for its optimal 
functioning in terms of dedicated staff, equipment etc., had not been provided. 

3.4.6 Utilisation of equipment supplied under PMSSY 
We observed instances of equipment supplied by GoI not being put to use, as 
discussed below: 

 Although the SSH became operational only with effect from 18 August 
2012, HLL had arranged supplies of equipment valued at ` 12.01 crore 
between January 2009 and April 2009.  These equipment had been stored 
in Victoria hospital for more than 39 months without being put to use.  In 
the meanwhile, batteries of 28 high end ventilators and 26 Pulse Oximeters 
(cost: ` 3.23 crore) supplied during April 2009 had drained out.  As of 
September 2013, 18 high end ventilators and 20 Pulse Oximeters remained 
non-functional.  Further, two Anesthesia Work Stations (cost: ` 48.39 
lakh), supplied during April 2009,  required major repairs.  As the 
warranty period of two years reckoned from the date of supply had already 
expired, the supplier offered to repair or replace the worn out parts only if 
the cost thereof was borne by the SSH.  Though the SSH requested 
(August 2012) HLL to convince the supplier to replace the dead batteries 
and other worn out parts of the equipment, the equipment costing ` 3.71 
crore had not been repaired and put to use (September 2013). 

 Similarly, in the case of a 36 channel Polysomnography unit (cost ` 7.12 
lakh) meant for sleep recordings installed in Victorial Hospital during 
October 2009, discrepancies in the autoscoring done by the software had 
been noticed (February 2010) by the hospital.  Though BMCRI had 
written (February 2011) to HLL to arrange to rectify the software defects, 
no action had been taken by HLL so far (April 2013).   

 One Side Viewing Duodenoscope (cost: ` 22.55 lakh) and two Endoscopy 
Complete Systems-Upper and Lower GI Endoscopes (cost: ` 1.23 crore) 
had been supplied (January 2010) to Victoria Hospital under PMSSY.  
BMCRI reported to the Ministry (February 2011),  based on  the report of 



 Chapter-3 

99 

the Head of the Department of Gastroenterology,  that equipment 
procured were not of the standard to be used in a super speciality hospital 
and the service provided by HLL was average.  HLL, while replying to 
our observations through BMCRI,  stated (January 2013) that they should 
not be held responsible for supplying equipment which might not be as 
per the requirement of BMCRI as the technical specifications had been 
firmed up by the Ministry and technical evaluation had also been done by 
technical experts nominated by the Ministry.  It may be mentioned here 
that BMCRI had not raised any objection when the GoI had frozen the list 
of equipment to be supplied to the SSH under PMSSY.  Instead, it raised 
concerns about their unsuitability after their receipt.  

3.4.7 Excessive power supply contracted for SSH 

BMCRI obtained power supply to the SSH from Bangalore Electricity 
Company Limited (BESCOM) during January 2011.  The requirement of 
power had been assessed at 1900 KVA on the basis of department-wise 
installations that would be in place when the SSH became fully functional.  
However, as the SSH had not become fully operational, the power utilisation 
ranged from 60 KVA to 686 KVA during July 2011 to January 2013 though 
minimum demand charges (` 100 per KVA) had been paid by the SSH for 75 
per cent of the contracted demand of 1900 KVA, resulting in an avoidable 
expenditure of ` 17.10 lakh till March 2013. While replying to our observation 
HLL, through BMCRI, stated (April 2013) that as the SSH had not become 
fully functional,  BMCRI needed to take suitable steps as deemed fit to curtail 
the demand without hampering the normal functioning of the hospital.  Thus, 
though the sub-optimal functioning of the SSH was within the knowledge of 
BMCRI, it failed to obtain the requisite sanction for power in a staggered 
manner, resulting in wasteful expenditure of ` 17.10 lakh.   

3.4.8 Conclusion 
The construction of SSH and purchase of equipment under PMSSY witnessed 
lack of planning and due diligence, resulting in (i) procurement of equipment 
far ahead of construction of the SSH, (ii) non-procurement of all the essential 
equipment required for all the departments of the SSH and (iii) non-
recruitment of the requisite medical, paramedical and other support staff.   The 
implementation of PMSSY did not result in the delivery of expected better 
healthcare facilities due to acute shortage of medical and paramedical staff and 
lack of essential equipment. No benchmarks had also been prescribed to judge 
the outcome from the implementation of PMSSY.  

3.4.9 Recommendations 
 The State Government needs to allocate funds for procuring all essential 

equipment required for effective functioning of the SSH. 

 Urgent action needs to be taken to put to use the idle equipment and fill 
up the vacancies of doctors, paramedical and other support staff in the 
SSH. 

The matter was referred to Government in August 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013). 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

100 

3.5    Unjustified payment of consultancy charges 

Bangalore Medical College and Research Institute awarded a consultancy 
contract in contravention of the Karnataka Transparency in Public 
Procurement Rules 2000 and ended up paying consultancy charges for  
` 42.43 lakh which lacked justification and was largely avoidable. 

Under the national project of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana 
(PMSSY) approved by Government of India (GoI) in March 2006, the 
Bangalore Medical College and Research Institute had constructed a Super 
Speciality Hospital (SSH) and procured equipment for the SSH at a cost of  
`  120 crore18.  The SSH became functional with effect from 18 August 2012. 

In a meeting held (August 2011) under the Chairmanship of Principal 
Secretary, Medical Education, it had been decided to entrust the work of 
overall maintenance of SSH including operation and maintenance of utility 
services, housekeeping, security, fire fighting etc., to Hindustan Lifecare 
Limited19 (HLL) as they had rich experience in the field, having rendered such 
services in Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education and 
Research, Puducherry and Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram.  
Accordingly, BMCRI entrusted the consultancy services for providing staff 
required for operation and maintenance of SSH to HLL for the period March 
2012 to March 2013. 

The Karnataka Transparency in Public Procurement Rules, 2000 (as amended 
in September 2003) (KTPPR) permit single source selection for consultancy 
services only in exceptional circumstances where  

 the assignment represents a natural or direct continuation of a previous one 
and the performance of the incumbent consultant has been satisfactory; 

 a quick selection of the consultant is essential (e.g., in emergency 
operations such as natural disasters and financial crisis);  

 the contract is very small in value (less than ` 5 lakh for consulting firms); 
and 

 only one consultant has the qualifications or has experience of exceptional 
worth to carry out the assignment. 

None of these conditions had been satisfied in the award of contract to HLL 
which was thus in contravention of the provisions of KTPPR. 

HLL invited tenders for fixing agencies to provide these services and awarded 
the works to three agencies which had submitted lowest bids.  To a query as to 
how the percentage of 23.75 had been determined for the consultancy charges 
paid to HLL, BMCRI stated (August 2013) that the charges had been paid as 
per the rates of the Central Public Works Department (CPWD) for 
maintenance works.  The reply was not acceptable as 23.75 per cent 
prescribed in CPWD Code was Departmental Charges to be levied by CPWD 
for construction and maintenance works undertaken on behalf of other 

                                                            
18 Central Share ; Rs 100 crore and State share : Rs 20 crore 
19 A GoI enterprise 



 Chapter-3 

101 

indenting departments.  The Departmental Charges consisted of Establishment 
Charges at 22.50 per cent (for preparation of sketches, working drawings, 
preliminary and detailed estimates, structural designs and execution), Tools 
and Plant at 0.75 per cent, Audit and Account at 0.25 per cent and Pensionery 
Charges at 0.25 per cent of the cost of the works executed.  This provision of 
CPWD Code was not applicable as the HLL’s role was limited to finalising 
tenders for the outsourced work and overseeing the performance of contracts.  
We further observed that BMCRI itself had been outsourcing the operation 
and maintenance (O&M) of other four hospitals under its control after inviting 
e-tenders and the same could have been done for the SSH also.  It would be 
pertinent to mention that BMCRI itself outsourced the operation and 
maintenance functions of the SSH for the year 2013-14 without engaging any 
consultant.  The payment of consultancy charges of ` 42.43 lakh to HLL, 
therefore, lacked justification and was avoidable. 

The matter was referred to Government in August 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013). 

 

3.6    A non-viable training school abandoned midway 

The Government approved the establishment of an Armed Police 
Training School.  After incurring expenditure of ` 5.32 crore, the work 
on the school was stopped midway and the use of the buildings 
constructed had not been decided. 

The Government  had approved (November 2007) a project for establishment 
of an Armed Police Training School at Hoovinahadagalli, Bellary District at a 
cost of ` 16.40 crore for providing training to police personnel at various 
levels and released ` 6 crore (` 3 crore in February 2008, ` 1 crore in 
September 2008 and ` 2 crore in September 2008) to the Karnataka State 
Police Housing Corporation (KSPHC). After incurring expenditure of ` 4.21 
lakh, the Government shifted (June 2009) the project location to Meenahalli in 
Bellary District.  The Deputy Commissioner, Bellary (DC) allotted (August 
2009) 86.16 acres of land to the Home Department on the left bank of river 
Hageri for the purpose.  The KSPHC invited (October 2009) tenders initially 
for construction of administrative block, Principal’s residence and residences 
for two Deputy Superintendents of Police at an estimated cost of ` 5.05 crore.  
KSPHC entrusted (April 2010) the work to a contractor for ` 4.72 crore with 
stipulation for completion by November 2011.   

The estimates for the buildings had been framed on the basis of initial geo-
technical investigations done through a consultant who was paid ` 8.52 lakh. 
Subsequently, KSPHC got the geo-technical report reviewed by another 
consultant during November 2009.  The review highlighted that the initial 
investigations had been grossly inadequate and the number of trial pits dug 
and tests carried out was far less than required.  As the soil was loose to 
medium dense silty-sand followed by clayey sand and occasional stiff clay,  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

102 

remedial measures were suggested by the consultant.  KSPHC forwarded 
(June 2011) the revised estimate for ` 70 crore for the project for 
Government’s approval. 

The Director General of Police (DGP), Training after inspection of the site 
reported (September, 2011) to the Government that the site was not at all 
suitable for establishing the training school for the following reasons: 

 The soil was loose and sandy up to a depth of 20 feet and its bearing 
capacity was low requiring more expenditure to be incurred for 
foundation of the structures.  The estimated cost of ` 70 crore was very 
high compared to ` 30 crore per school earmarked for augmentation of 
the training capacity under the 13th Finance Commission grants; 

 The distance between the proposed training school and Bellary city was 
about 18 kms and to access the site, one had to pass through a village 
with narrow and uneven roads for at least 3 kms. It would be very 
difficult for the children of the staff to commute between the school 
premises and the educational institutions in Bellary; and   

 The site was located within six kms from the naxal affected area in 
Andhra Pradesh.  As the training school would have armoury, attacks 
by naxals could not be ruled out. 

DGP (Training) also suggested that the buildings already completed (June 
2013) at the project site be used for establishing a school or Primary Health 
Centre to cater to the needs of the local population.  The Government dropped 
(March 2012) the project as recommended by the DGP (Training) and directed 
that the works already taken up be completed and made use of for establishing 
a school or hostel or for other purposes.  Expenditure of ` 5.32 crore had been 
incurred on the buildings which had been completed (June 2013).  The 
Government was yet to decide upon the utility of the building (September 
2013). 

The inadequate initial geo-technical investigation understated the cost of the 
project. As the review of the geo-technical report had been done in November 
2009 itself, far ahead of the award of work relating to construction of 
buildings in April 2010, the Department had the opportunity to revisit the 
project and drop it on grounds of high cost.  However, the Department 
proceeded with the work.  The other reasons cited by the DGP (Training) 
could have been foreseen even at the stage of allotment of land by the DC in 
August 2009.  A non-viable project was, therefore, taken up for execution due 
to lack of due diligence, resulting in investment of ` 5.32 crore on buildings 
which could not used for the intended purposes. 

Government stated (November 2013) that the proposals made by the Director 
General and Inspector General of Police during October 2013 to hand over the 
land of 86.16 acres along with the buildings to Agricultural University was 
under examination and the expenditure would not be rendered wasteful.  The 



 Chapter-3 

103 

reply was not acceptable as the objective of the project was to establish an 
Armed Police Training School.  Utilisation of the assets already created for 
other than the intended purpose was an afterthought and the expenditure on the 
project could have been avoided if there had been due diligence before taking 
up the project.  

3.7 Boats procured failed to enhance the disaster management 
capability 

Boats procured for disaster management had inherent weaknesses 
making them unsuitable for deployment in a disaster situation.  
Consequently, the investment of ` 76.08 lakh failed to provide the 
expected value for money. 

On the basis of a proposal from the Director General of Police, Commandant 
General, Home Guards and Director, Civil and Defence (DG), the 
Government had accorded (July 2009) approval for procurement of 20 fibre 
glass boats fitted with 40 HP Outboard Motors (OBMs) at a cost of ` 1.14 
crore (` 5.70 lakh each) for deployment in the flood prone districts of the 
State. However, after informing the Government, the Department purchased 
(March 2010)  10 larger boats fitted with 75 HP OBMs at a cost of ` 76.08 
lakh, based on the experience that  small boats fitted with motors of lesser 
horse power were not able to maneuver in strong currents witnessed during the 
floods of 2009.  The Department distributed (June 2010) eight boats to eight20 
district offices and retained the remaining two boats at Bangalore for training 
purposes.  However, the district offices did not use these boats and requested 
(May 2011 to September 2011) the Directorate to take them back citing the 
following reasons: 

 The boats were not suitable for use as these required deep water for 
navigation ; 

 Mobility of the boats from one place to another was difficult as these were 
large, requiring cranes and trolleys for transportation; 

 The boats were difficult to use in river in view of the big boulders present 
in the river course; and  

 The offices did not have space to park these boats which were difficult to 
maintain. 

In view of these difficulties, the Secretary, Home Department re-allotted (June 
2011) the boats to three Departments21  as these could be used only in floods 
of high magnitude and such occasions were very few.  According to a report 
sent by the DG to the Government in April 2013, the Departments to which 
the boats had been re-allotted, did not evince any interest in taking possession 
of these for reasons best known to them and the Home Department had 
decided to maintain the boats in the district offices for utilisation during 

                                                            
20 Bagalkot, Bellary, Dakshina Kannada, Mandya, Mysore, Shimoga, Udupi and Uttara 

Kannada 
21  Three to Coastal Police Force, four to Tourism Department and one to Irrigation Department 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

104 

exigencies and make these available to the district administration as and when 
the occasion warranted.  It was further reported that the remaining two boats 
were being utilised regularly to impart training to the Home Guards.  The 
Government endorsed (August 2013) the DG’s report of April 2013 to Audit.  

Thus, the boats procured to provide prompt response to any threatening 
disaster warranting immediate evacuation, rescue and relief had failed to 
upgrade the disaster management capability or disaster preparedness of the 
Department. Even the training imparted with the two boats was unlikely to 
provide any value addition to the existing disaster management capability as 
the chances of using such boats are remote.  The investment of ` 76.08 lakh on 
these boats had failed to provide the expected value for money.  

The matter was referred to Government in April 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

 

3.8  Undue benefits to a lessee 

The Karnataka Housing Board failed to manage the lease of a prime 
property which resulted in the lessee occupying the property for more 
than six years after the expiry of the lease period without paying arrears 
of rent and interest thereon aggregating ` 2.68 crore. 

The Karnataka Housing Board (Board) had leased (February 1987) 4380 
square metres of vacant land in Yelahanka New Township, Bangalore to 
Indian Oil Corporation (IOC) for a period of 20 years.  According to the lease 
agreement, IOC was to pay a monthly rent of ` 1000 for a period of three 
years and the rent was to be revised after three years on the basis of mutual 
agreement. Files relating to the lease were available in the Board only from 
April 1999.  According to information available in the files, the lessee had 
been paying a rent of ` 6000 per month from April 1999 and the details such 
as when the lease rent had been enhanced from ` 1000 to ` 6000 per month 
and when the next revision was due were not available with the Board.  The 
lessee continued to pay the lease rent of ` 6000 per month till the expiry of the 
lease in February 2007.  

As the lease agreement prescribed revision of rent after three years, it implied 
that any revision after the initial period of three years should be in the short- 
term to ensure that the rental reflected the market rates.  However, the Board 
failed to manage the lease as evidenced by the ignorance of the Board about 
the developments in this case till the expiry of the lease in February 2007.  
This facilitated payment of rent of only ` 6000 per month by the lessee for the 
prime property till the expiry of the lease. 

As per the lease agreement, the lessee was not to assign, sub-let or underlet22 
the leasehold property without the written consent of the Board.  When the 
                                                            
22   To lease as by one himself a tenant to another  



 Chapter-3 

105 

Board directed (January 2007) the lessee to vacate the leasehold property on 
expiry of the lease period, the lessee requested (February and September 2007) 
for extension of the lease period for a further period of 20 years on the ground 
that it had sub-let the leasehold property to a dealer for running a petrol bunk 
under the social objective category and the dealer had made huge investment 
on developing the petrol bunk.  The action of the lessee was in contravention 
of the lease agreement as the Board’s consent had not been taken before the 
land was allotted to the dealer.  It was further seen that only the sub-lessee had 
been paying the lease rentals to the Board during the lease period.  However, 
the Board did not enquire as to why IOC had not been paying the lease rentals.  
Had this been done, the Board would have come to know that IOC had 
unauthorisedly sub-let the property to the dealer.   

The Board resolved (July 2007) to take possession of the land valued at ` 9.43 
crore23 and dispose it of through public auction.  The Board tried to secure its 
property with police protection in October 2008.  However, it did not proceed 
with the eviction as per the telephonic instructions received from the office of 
the Minister for Housing.  Thereafter, the Board reversed its decision of July 
2007 and approved (October 2012) renewal of the lease for a period of ten 
years with effect from February 2007 subject to fixation of the rent as per the 
Public Works Department (PWD) norms for the period February 2007 to 
October 2012 and regular revision thereafter. The lessee had neither executed 
the lease agreement for the extended period of the lease nor paid any rent from 
February 2007 (May 2013).  

The Board stated (December 2012) that the PWD had recommended a 
monthly rent of ` 2.35 lakh for the property and that it would initiate action to 
recover the arrears of rent from the lessee.  The reply is to be viewed in the 
light of the fact that the sub-lessee had continued to use the prime property for 
commercial purposes without payment of rent for more than six years after the 
expiry of the lease period in February 2007 and the Board failed to take any 
effective action either to vacate the lessee or realise the arrears of rent. A joint 
inspection of the leasehold property by Audit and Assistant Executive 
Engineer, Yelahanka Sub-Division during July 2013 showed that a State Bank 
of India’s ATM had been functioning in a part of the leasehold premises.   

 
ATM functioning in leasehold premises 

                                                            
23 The value rose to ` 15.73 crore as per the guidance value fixed by the Department of Stamps 

and Registration in September 2011 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

106 

This was in breach of the condition of lessee prohibiting sub-letting the 
leasehold property without the written consent of the Board.  Thus, the 
Board’s reversal of its earlier decision was gratuitous considering that the 
lessee had violated the conditions of lease and had been using the property for 
commercial use by paying a monthly lease of only ` 6000 per month.  The 
sharp increase in the monthly rent from ` 6000 to ` 2.35 lakh was also 
reflective of the under-realisation of the lease rentals till February 2007, the 
steep appreciation of the value of the property over a period of time,  and the 
benefit extended to the lessee due to failure of the Board to revise the rent 
periodically. 

The arrears of rent to be recovered from the lessee as of May 2013 aggregated 
` 1.81 crore24.  As per the original lease agreement, the lessee was to pay 
interest calculated at the rate of 11.5 per cent per annum on arrears of rent.  
The interest recoverable from the lessee on arrears of rent of ` 1.81 crore 
worked out to ` 87.54 lakh.  Thus, the Board was yet to recover ` 2.68 crore 
from the lessee which continued to utilise the Board’s property 
unauthorisedly. The various lapses of the Board evidenced poor management 
of the leases, resulting in undue benefit to the lessees/sub-lessees.  

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

3.9 Unalloted Ashraya houses in poor condition 

The Ashraya Colony comprising 390 houses constructed at a cost of  
` 1.93 crore remained unoccupied due to delay in providing 
underground drainage facilities, depriving the beneficiaries of housing 
facilities.  Continued neglect of these houses and sub-standard quality of 
construction resulted in the walls and roofs of many houses collapsing, 
rendering these houses unfit for human habitation. 

Under the Urban Ashraya Housing Scheme (scheme), the Government 
provides housing facilities to Economically Weaker Sections (EWS) in urban 
areas.  Deputy Commissioner, Mangalore (DC) had purchased (March 2001) 
9.28 acres of land in Sy.No.131 of Ullal village in Dakshina Kannada district 
from a private party at a cost of ` 95.15 lakh for construction of 390 Ashraya 
houses.  Subsequently, the DC had released (December 2001 to May 2003)  
` 99.25 lakh to Town Municipal Council (TMC), Ullal for construction of 
these houses.  

While the work was in progress, the residents of Ullal and Someshwara 
villages had approached (September 2003 and September 2004) the 
jurisdictional court25 seeking  injunction restraining the TMC, Ullal from 
handing over the occupancy certificates in favour of the allottees of the houses 
without constructing the underground drainage for flushing out human waste 
and  dirty/sullage water.  The residents had apprehended that without a proper 
underground drainage system, the underground water would be polluted 
                                                            
24  ` 2.35 lakh  x  77 months  = ` 1.81 crore 
25  The court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) & JMIC, Mangalore  



 Chapter-3 

107 

thereby contaminating several ponds catering to the needs of the general 
public and several places of worship in the locality.  

The High Court disposed of (June 2009) a writ petition challenging the 
construction of the houses after the State Government submitted that a 
decision approving the scheme for providing underground drainage facility for 
Ullal town had been taken by the State Cabinet and that a notification would 
ensue in the near future.  The jurisdictional court, while disposing of the 
original suit filed in September 2003, had also decreed (February 2010) that 
the underground drainage should be provided by the State Government as 
undertaken before the High Court and certified by the competent authorities 
before handing over the occupancy certificates to the allottees. 

The Government approved (June 2009) the work of providing underground 
drainage to Ullal town at a cost of ` 65.71 crore. The Karnataka Urban Water 
Supply and Drainage Board (Board) entrusted (June 2010) the work of laying 
sewer lines and construction of manholes to a construction company at a cost 
of ` 18.94 crore with stipulation for completion by June 2012.  As of May 
2013, the company had achieved a progress of only ` 11.88 crore and was yet 
to construct 678 out of 2562 manholes and connect these.  The other important 
components of the scheme, viz., wet wells, sewage treatment plant (STP) and 
electrical works had not been taken up and proposals for acquisition of land 
for STPs and wet wells had also not been initiated (May 2013).  

Meanwhile, the contractor for Ashraya houses on which ` 97.50 lakh had been 
spent had also not handed over the houses to the TMC, Ullal as these remained 
incomplete (May 2013).  During the inspection (February 2013) of the 
Ashraya colony, we found that the walls and roofs of many houses had 
collapsed and the houses were in very bad shape. 

 

 
(Collapsed roofs and walls of Ashraya houses) 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

108 

Physical inspection showed that the quality of construction appeared to be 
sub-standard and the neglect of these houses over the years had worsened their 
condition making them unfit and unsafe for human habitation.   

Government stated (October 2013) that action would be taken to complete the 
underground drainage work before December 2014 and 390 houses would be 
allotted to the beneficiaries to be selected again by the Ashraya Committee 
headed by the local member of the Legislative Assembly. 

Thus, the Board’s failure to complete the underground drainage work even 
four years after the Government’s approval in June 2009,  after  ` 11.88 crore 
had been spent, resulted in non-allotment of the houses to the beneficiaries. 
The continued neglect of the houses and the sub-standard quality of 
construction was fraught with the risk of the entire investment of ` 1.93 crore 
on the Ashraya colony becoming wasteful.  

 
 

3.10 Excess payment of salary to teaching staff in aided institutions 

Despite the Government directive, aided Pre-university colleges had 
irregularly extended pay fixation benefit to the teaching staff for the 
period of unaided service, resulting in excess payment of salaries 
aggregating ` 34.75 crore. 

The Government releases grants to teaching and non-teaching staff in private 
educational institutions on the basis of provisions in the Grant-in-aid Code and 
instructions issued from time to time.  As per the existing Grant-in-aid policy 
of the Government, the teachers (Primary, Secondary and Pre-university) of 
the aided institutions are eligible for salary only from the date of admission of 
the institutions to grant-in-aid or from the date of approval of appointment of 
teachers with aid, whichever is later. It is the responsibility of the Management 
of these aided institutions to pay salary, increments and other service benefits 
for the period of unaided service. The above policy of the Government had 
been upheld by the High court of Karnataka while disposing of writ petitions 
(August 198526 and August 199827).  While rejecting the request of the 
teachers in aided institutions for allowing pay fixation benefit for the unaided 
service, the Government had directed (July 2000) the Deputy Directors of 
Public Instructions (DDPIs) and Block Educational Officers (BEOs) to refix 
the pay of the teachers in aided institutions and recover the excess payments 
made in equal monthly installments. 

However, our scrutiny of records (October/November 2012) in 11 aided 
colleges in Bagalkot and Bijapur districts showed that the pay fixation benefit 
had been irregularly given to the teaching staff for the period of unaided 

                                                            
26   Shivaji School V/s Prabhakar Jotiba Bamane 
27   Smt. Renuka  and others  



 Chapter-3 

109 

service, resulting in continued excess payment of ` 1.65 crore till March 2012.   
After the issue of irregular pay fixation had been raised by Audit, the 
Department of Pre-university Education assessed (April 2013) the excess 
payment made to 1124 teachers employed in aided PU colleges in the State at 
` 34.75 crore till December 2012. Details of action taken to recover the excess 
payment were awaited (August 2013). The DDPIs and BEOs had not taken 
action as per Government directives of July 2000 to re-fix the pay of teaching 
staff in these chosen institutions, facilitating persistent excess payment of 
salary. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

 

3.11  Unauthorised use of Government land by a Golf Club 

Deputy Commissioner, Dakshina Kannada district unauthorisedly 
permitted 53.65 acres of Government land valued at ` 72.43 crore, to be 
developed as a golf course. 

The Government approved (January 2006) the lease of 341.46 acres of land in 
Moodu Shedde and Thiruvail villages of Mangalore taluk, Dakshina Kannada 
district to a Society28 headed by the Deputy Commissioner (DC) of the district 
for the purpose of promoting tourism and conserving the environment. The 
Government approved the lease under Rule 27 of the Karnataka Land Grant 
Rules, 1969 (KLGR) in relaxation of the conditions governing grant of 
Government land. The lease was for a period of 30 years for a nominal rent of 
` 100 per acre per year.  

We observed that even before the grant of lease of land by the Government, 
the Society had encroached upon 185.18 out of 341.46 acres of land belonging 
to the Tuberculosis and Chest Disease Hospital, Mangalore (hospital) in 
October 1999. Though the hospital had been continuously reporting the 
encroachment of its land, since October 1999 to the Director, Health and 
Family Welfare Department (Director) no action had been taken against the 
Society.  

After the approval of the lease by the Government, the hospital had requested 
(May 2009) the DC for a survey of its land in view of encroachment by a golf 
club.  The hospital reported (May 2010) to the Commissioner, Health and 
Family Welfare Department that the golf course was sandwiched between the 
hospital and the staff quarters, and the access road to the staff quarters from 
the hospital had been blocked.  It was seen that the staff were using an 
alternative road to reach the hospital.   

                                                            
28  Pilikula Nisarga Dhama – renamed as Dr.Shivarama Karantha Pilikula Nisarga Dhama  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

110 

The hospital further reported (October 2010) to the Director that its borewell 
was also lying in the encroached land ; however,  no action had been taken on 
these complaints.  

We observed that the golf club, which was originally a part of the Society, 
became an independent entity on 11 October 2001. A Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) had been signed during October 2001 by the golf club 
with the Society for the land to be used exclusively for golf and the club had 
been registered with the Registrar of Societies. The club had a golf course, 
club house and a bar and was charging from ` 2 lakh to ` 10 lakh for 
permanent to life membership.  

Thus, the golf club had come into existence even before the approval of the 
lease by the Government in February 2006 and the DC had unauthorisedly 
entered into the MoU with the golf club in 2001 itself.   It was seen from the 
mahazar29 prepared (July 2013) by the Revenue Inspector of Surathkal Hobli 
that the golf club including the course had been formed over an area of 53.65 
acres valued at ` 72.43 crore at the current guidance value fixed by the 
Government.  

The Government stated (August 2013) that the land measuring 341.46 acres 
granted to the Society included 185.18 acres which had earlier been handed 
over to the hospital and, of these, 72 acres had been earmarked for golf course 
as per the MoU between the Society and the golf club in October 2001.  It was 
further stated that as both the Society and the golf club were headed by the 
DC, the transfer of land to the golf club was not considered subletting or sub-
lease and the golf club was not a private concern but a public unit.  The reply 
was not acceptable as the golf club could not be recognised as a public unit 
mainly on the ground of the DC being its President as the assets of the golf 
club did not belong to the Government and the general public did not have 
access to the golf course or club.  Further, the MoU between the Society and 
the golf club which enabled physical transfer of the Government land to the 
golf club occurred in March, 2001 much before the lease was approved in 
February, 2006 and was not authorised by the Government.  The DC had thus 
alienated land to a golf club unauthorisedly and if the intention of the 
Government was to promote tourism and golf, it should have granted land to 
the golf club in accordance with KLGR by collecting the market value of the 
land. 

Thus, Government land valued at ` 72.43 crore had been unauthorisedly 
alienated to the golf club. 

 

 

                                                            
29  A recording of memorandum  



 Chapter-3 

111 

3.12  Unjustified concession in grant of land 

The Government granted 11 acres and 11 guntas of land to a Trust at a 
concessional price of ` 3.95 crore against the market value of ` 10.15 
crore by unjustifiably relaxing the provisions of the Karnataka Land 
Grant Rules. 

According to Rule 19(5) of the Karnataka Land Grant Rules, 1969 (KLGR), 
no land shall be leased to any educational institution charging capitation fee or 
any other fee towards cost of education or service offered by it.  Rule 21 ibid 
empowers the Government to grant land to religious and charitable institutions 
for non-agricultural purposes without extending any concession in the price of 
land.  However, such religious and charitable institutions which do not collect 
any fee or service charges are eligible for grant of land at 50 per cent of the 
market price or guidance value, whichever is higher.  However, Rule 27 ibid 
confers on the Government the powers to relax any of the provisions in the 
KLGR for reasons to be recorded.  

The Government granted (January 2010) 11 acres30 11 guntas of Gomal31 land 
in Survey No.81 of Uttarahalli village of Bangalore South taluk to Sri 
Srinivasa Education and Charitable Trust (Trust) under Rule 27.  The 
Government had earlier allotted the land to Bangalore Development Authority 
(BDA) and subsequently cancelled the allotment on the ground that the land 
comprised hillocks and was not suitable for housing purposes.  While the 
guidance value of the land as fixed by the Department of Stamps and 
Registration was ` 70 lakh per acre, its market value as assessed (June 2009) 
by the jurisdictional Tahsildar32 varied from ` 85 lakh to ` 95 lakh per acre.  

While the cost of land as per the guidance value was ` 7.89 crore, its average 
market value was ` 10.15 crore.   However, the Government approved the sale 
of the land to the Trust for ` 3.95 crore at 50 per cent of the guidance value.  
We observed that Government’s decision was gratuitous as the concession 
extended to the Trust lacked justification. The Government took the decision 
on the basis of the request from the Trust for grant of land to establish 
educational institutions for imparting quality education and a report from the 
jurisdictional Tahsildar (June 2009) that the Trust had been running Sapthagiri 
Engineering College in Bangalore North and helping students belonging to 
backward communities and economically weaker sections of the Society.   
This was not to be a valid reason for the Government to invoke Rule 27 as the 
engineering college run by the Trust was not a charitable institution as it had 
been collecting fees33 from the students like other engineering colleges and 
was, therefore, not eligible for any concession in cost of land under the KLGR.    
                                                            
30  40 guntas make one acre and 1 Gunta = 121 square yards/101.17 square metres  
31  Grazing  
32  Bangalore South  
33 Karnataka CET students – ` 36,090 per year and for UGET (Comed-K) student – ` 1.25 

lakh per year (2012-13), for SC/ST – no fees. 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

112 

Thus, the Government’s decision to invoke Rule 27 resulted in a loss of ` 6.20 
crore. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013). 

3.13 Loss due to incorrect fixation of the price of land 

While granting 16.24 acres of land to an educational institution, the 
Revenue Department fixed the price of the land at a level lower than the 
guidance value and incurred a loss of ` 4.26 crore in the process. 

Rule 21 of Karnataka Land Grant Rules, 1969 (Rules) prescribes that while 
fixing the price of land to be granted by the Government to religious and 
charitable institutions for non-agricultural purposes, no concession in the price 
of the land should be given except in the case of those which do not collect 
any fee or service charges. Further, market value or guidance value, whichever 
is higher, should be collected for land alienated by the Government.  

The Government in Revenue Department approved (February 2010) grant of 
16.24 acres of land in Survey Nos.171/3 of Shivalli village (0.38 acre) and 
93/2 and 94/3 B2 of Hegra village (15.86 acres) of Udupi district to Manipal 
Academy of Higher Education (grantee) at the market price of  
` 50000 per cent34 as determined (July 2008) by Assistant Commissioner, 
Kundapur and Tahsildar, Udupi.  The Government did not consider the 
guidance value of the land fixed by the Department of Stamps and 
Registration while approving the price of the land. The grantee remitted (April 
2010) ` 8.12 crore to the Government account towards the land granted. 

We found that the Department of Stamps and Registration had revised (March 
2008) the guidance value of land under the jurisdiction of Sub-Registrar, 
Udupi much earlier to the grant of land in February 2010.   According to the 
revised rates, the guidance value of the land allotted to the grantee worked out 
to ` 12.38 crore35 against ` 8.12 crore valued by the Revenue Department in 
July 2008.  The Government stated (October 2013) that the granted land was 
agricultural land the guidance value of which was ` 60 per sq.ft or ` 26135 per 
cent, whereas the market rate of ` 50000 per cent had been collected from the 
allottee.  The reply was not acceptable as the land had been converted for non-
agricultural purpose before transfer to the grantee and the guidance value for 
non-agricultural land was ` 175 per sq.ft.  Thus, incorrect fixation of the price 
of the land resulted in an avoidable loss of ` 4.26 crore to the Government.  

 

                                                            
34  100 cents = one acre  
35 16.24 acres equal 7.07 lakh square feet and the guidance value at the rate of ` 175 per 

square feet worked out to ` 12.38 crore. 



 Chapter-3 

113 

3.14    Unjustified grant of land to an encroacher 

The Government overlooked the recommendations of the Deputy 
Commissioner for evicting an encroacher of land, relaxed the conditions 
governing grant of Government land unjustifiably and granted 12 
guntas of land in a prime locality at an unreasonably low price of ` 3 
lakh against its market value of ` 84.94 lakh. 

Sections 96 and 97 of the Land Revenue Act, 1964 stipulate that if any land 
held for a specific non-agricultural purpose is diverted for any other non-
agricultural purpose without the permission of the Deputy Commissioner 
(DC), the DC may summarily evict the occupant and the person responsible 
for the diversion of the land and any building or other construction erected 
thereon shall also be liable to forfeiture or to summary removal.  

The Government in Revenue Department had clarified (January 2007) that 
Gomala, Gayarana and Hullubanni land (grazing land) should not be allotted 
to any private organisation or private individual. 

DC, Bidar had sanctioned (December 1980) 1213 square yards (sq.yd) of 
Gayarana land in Sy.No.474 of Humnabad village to an individual for 
construction of a ‘residential house’.   DC, Bidar approved (December 1983) 
change of land use for ‘construction of lodging’ at the request of the grantee.  
Keeping the granted land vacant, the grantee, however, had constructed a 
dental college and hospital by encroaching upon the adjacent Gayarana land 
belonging to the Government.  Parking facilities for the college and the access 
road had also been provided by the grantee on the encroached land.  The 
grantee requested (January 2010) the then Chief Minister for allotment of 
1039 sq.yd of encroached land.  The subsequent developments in this case are 
tabulated in the Table below: 

Date Event 
6-01-2010 The Secretary to the Chief Minister referred the request to Revenue 

Secretary. 
28-01-2010 Principal Secretary, Revenue Department forwarded the request to 

the DC, Bidar for taking appropriate action. 
24-03-2010 Additional DC, Bidar wrote to the grantee stating that the land could 

not be granted since it was classified as Gayarana land and it 
belonged to the Government.  It was further stated that  Government 
orders did not permit grant of Gomala, Gayarana, Hullubanni lands 
to private institutions and private persons. 

24-05-2010 DC, Bidar wrote to Secretary to the Chief Minister clarifying that the 
land belonged to the Government and the grantee had been illegally 
occupying it for several years. The grantee had already constructed a 
house and a dental hospital on the land which warranted legal action 
under the Land Revenue Act, 1964.  

14-06-2010 DC, Bidar appointed a three member committee for examination of 
encroached land. 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

114 

Date Event 
30-08-2010 The committee submitted the report which confirmed unauthorised 

use of the Government land. It recommended that in case the 
Government decided to grant the land to the individual, 12 out of 14 
guntas encroached upon could be granted, leaving 2 guntas for the 
purpose of road. 

1-09-2010 Detailing the encroachment of the land, DC, Bidar wrote to Secretary 
to the Chief Minister seeking further orders. 

27-10-2010 Under Secretary, Revenue Department, directed the DC, Bidar to 
grant the land on lease basis to the grantee subject to the condition 
that 2 guntas should be left for National Highway and the grantee 
should submit five years accounts to the Government. 

8-07-2011 Under Secretary, Revenue Department withdrew the letter dated 27-
10-2010. Instead of granting the land on lease, prior permission of 
the Government was communicated to grant the land under Rule 27 
of the Karnataka Land Grant Rules.  The DC was directed to collect 
guidance value from the grantee. 

26-09-2011 The Additional DC valued the land rate at ` 390 per sq.ft for 
residential use and ` 650 per sq.ft for commercial use. 

13-12-2011 Under Secretary wrote to DC communicating the Government’s prior 
approval for collecting charges applicable for agricultural land as the 
land was meant for an educational institution. 

07-02-2012 DC, Bidar issued order granting the land at a cost of ` 3.00 lakh at  
` 25000 per gunta. 

Rule 27 of the Karnataka Land Grant Rules, 1969 (KLGR) provides that if the 
State Government is of the opinion that in the circumstance of any case it is 
just and reasonable to relax any of the provisions of the KLGR, it may, by 
order, direct such relaxation, recording the reasons for such relaxation and 
thereupon, land may be granted in accordance with such direction.  In this 
case, the Government, while invoking Rule 27 of KLGR, did not state the 
reasons as to why it found it just and reasonable to overlook the encroachment 
of its land for 30 years and the unauthorised construction erected thereon.  
Instead of evicting the grantee from the encroached land as recommended by 
the DC, Bidar, the Government had not only invoked the provisions of Rule 
27 of KLGR unjustifiably but reversed its earlier decision (July 2011) to 
recover the cost of land at the guidance value and order recovery at the rate 
applicable for agricultural land though the land granted was not agricultural 
land.  The land granted was within the municipal limits of Bidar adjacent to 
the bus stand and was used for commercial purposes. 

Thus, the Government’s action in granting 12 guntas of encroached land in a 
prime locality to the encroacher at a cost of only ` 3 lakh against its market 
value of ` 84.94 lakh was unjustified and gratuitous. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

 



 Chapter-3 

115 

 

3.15  Irregular and excessive release of grants 

The Government irregularly sanctioned grant of ` 2 crore to a Trust 
against the budget provision provided for the welfare of the Scheduled 
Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes. 

The Government in Social Welfare Department sanctioned grants to registered 
societies, self-help groups and trusts established for the welfare of scheduled 
castes (SC), scheduled tribes (ST) and other backward classes (OBC) out of 
budget provision provided under the head “2225-03-001-0-05-Vividha 
Samudayagala Abhivridhi”. The grants were sanctioned for construction of 
community halls and students’ hostels. According to the guidelines issued by 
the Government from time to time, the District Officers of the Department of 
Backward Classes Welfare (Department) were to receive the applications for 
grants, inspect the proposed location of the buildings, obtain the 
recommendation of the Deputy Commissioner of the district and forward the 
applications to the Commissioner of the Department for sanction of grants by 
the Government.  The minimum estimated cost of construction was to be ` 10 
lakh and the grant was to be limited to ` 5 lakh in every case.  After sanction, 
the Commissioner was to release the grant to the Deputy Commissioner for 
disbursing these to the institutions concerned in three installments36.  

Our scrutiny of grants sanctioned by the Government during 2008-12 showed 
that a grant of ` 2 crore had been sanctioned (August 2011) to a Trust for 
construction of a community hall and girl students’ hostel that was not meant 
for SC/ST/OBC. The grant was also excessive as it had violated the maximum 
limit of ` 5 lakh prescribed in the guidelines.  

Further, the Government had sanctioned grants in excess of the maximum 
limit of ` 5 lakh to 26 institutions during this period. While these 26 
institutions were eligible for grants aggregating ` 1.30 crore as per the scale 
fixed by the Government, the actual grants released aggregated ` 21.24 crore 
resulting in excess release of ` 19.94 crore (details vide Appendix-3.6).  Grant 
of ` 11.35 crore to 12 out of these 24 institutions had also been irregularly 
released in one installment instead of three installments.  In the case of another 
five institutions, the Government had sanctioned ` 8 crore without the 
recommendations of the Deputy Commissioner.  

The Commissioner stated (June 2013) that the grant of ` 2 crore released to the 
Trust had been sanctioned on the basis of direction given (March 2011) by the 
Finance Department in a UO note for utilising the budget provision made 
under the head “2205-03-0-05” for communities other than SC/ST/OBC. The 
reply was not acceptable as the FD’s clearance subverted the legislative 
                                                            
36   40 per cent on completion of foundation, 40 per cent on completion of roof and 20 per cent  

on final completion  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

116 

approval which had been obtained for spending the grants for the welfare of 
SC/ST/OBC. The booking of the expenditure against the budget provision 
made for the welfare of SC/ST/OBC was irregular. Further, the Commissioner 
did not explain as to why the Government had violated its own guidelines and 
sanctioned grants in excess of the maximum limit of ` 5 lakh per institution. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

 
 

3.16 Unauthorised donations 

Bangalore Development Authority (BDA) irregularly donated ` 10.19 
crore for various purposes not permitted by the BDA Act.  

Bangalore Development Authority (BDA) was established under the BDA 
Act, 1976 (Act) with the objective of promoting and securing the development 
of the Bangalore Metropolitan Area and for achieving this objective, the Act 
empowers BDA to acquire, hold, manage and dispose of moveable and 
immoveable property, to carry out building, engineering and other operations 
and generally to do all things necessary or expedient for the purposes of such 
development and for purposes incidental thereto. 

Section 40 of the Act envisages the creation of Bangalore Development Fund 
to which the rents, profits and sale proceeds of all lands, buildings and other 
properties vested or vesting in or acquired by BDA, any amount borrowed, 
property tax levied and collected by BDA from time to time, betterment taxes 
etc., should be credited.  The fund is to be used by BDA for payment of the 
charges incidental to the carrying out of the purposes of the BDA Act 
including the cost of development of the Bangalore Metropolitan Area, the 
cost of maintaining, lighting and cleansing of streets and the cost of 
maintaining drainage and sanitary arrangement and water supply. The Act 
however, does not have any provision for making any donations to any body/ 
authority for any purpose from this fund. 

We, however, observed that BDA had donated ` 10.19 crore during 2009-12 
as shown in Appendix-3.7. 

These donations were irregular and beyond the BDA’s mandate given by the 
Act.   In regard to donations made during 2011-12, the Finance Member, BDA 
stated (September 2012) that BDA undertook charitable activities which fell 
under the definition of relief of the poor for education, medical relief, 
preservation of environment, preservation of monuments or objects of artistic 
or historic interest or advancement of any object of public utility as defined 
under Section 2(15) Income Tax Act.  It was further stated that while the 
donation to CM’s Relief Fund had been given for providing relief to the 



 Chapter-3 

117 

general public, the other donations came under the scope of advancement of 
any object of public utility. The reply was not acceptable as BDA was 
mandated to conduct its business as per the Act and the BDA did not have the 
mandate to make donations as per the Act.  Further, Section 2(15) of the 
Income Tax Act defines ‘charitable purpose’ for the purpose of claiming 
exemption from tax. BDA is neither a charitable institution37 nor is authorised 
to undertake charitable activities as per the BDA Act. 

The matter was referred to Government in May 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

3.17    Loss of revenue  

 BDA awarded the advertising rights of five flyovers to two agencies for 
` 7.29 crore for a period of five years. The agreements of these agencies 
had not been renewed every year, though required.  After remitting  
` 2.79 crore, the agencies stopped further payments.  BDA took no action 
till the expiry of the five year period, losing a revenue of ` 4.50 crore in 
the process. 

Bangalore Development Authority (BDA) constructs and maintains flyovers 
and grade separators across Bangalore City. These flyovers/grade separators 
are located in major commercial hubs and a source of revenue for the BDA.  
Recognising the revenue potential of these advertising spaces, BDA invited 
(December 2006) tenders from advertising agencies and corporate bodies for 
developing and maintaining the landscape below five38 flyovers and using it 
for advertisement purposes on a Build Operate and Transfer (BOT) basis. 

While the advertising rights for four flyovers were given (April 2007) to one 
agency at ` 1.40 crore per annum, rights for the remaining one (White field) 
was awarded (April 2007) to another agency at ` 6 lakh per annum. According 
to the agreements (April 2007), the agencies were to undertake landscaping 
and beautification of the flyovers, use these for advertising purposes and pay 
the agreed annual license fee. The period of license was for five years with the 
condition that the license would be initially for one year which would be 
reckoned from the 46th day of signing the agreement or from the date of 
completion of landscaping, whichever was earlier, and the license was to be 
renewed on expiry of every 12 months. The facilities created by the agencies 
would revert back to BDA at the end of the license period and the entire area 
was to be handed over in good condition acceptable to BDA. The two agencies 
were to pay every year license fees aggregating ` 1.46 crore. The five year 
period ended in March 2012. 

We observed that BDA did not have the details of renewal of the agreements 
made during the five year period. The agency which got the license for the 
Whitefield flyover did not remit any amount out of ` 30 lakh payable as 
                                                            
37  After the notification of the Finance Act, 2009, the exemption proposed under Section 12A 

was withdrawn  
38  Anand Rao Circle, Dairy Circle, Hebbal, Jayadeva Institute of Cardiology and Whitefield 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

118 

license fee during the five year period. The agency which got the license for 
the other four flyovers paid only ` 2.79 crore39 against ` 6.99 crore payable for 
the five year period.  

Meanwhile, before the expiry of the five year period, BDA handed over 
three40 flyovers to Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) for further 
maintenance.  Though the agreements with the agencies included a clause 
which required them to pay the license fee to BBMP in such an eventuality, 
the agencies for these flyovers had not remitted the license fee either to BDA 
or BBMP.  Only in December 2012, BBMP wrote to BDA informing the latter 
that it had not been provided with the details of renewal of agreements in these 
cases. 

Thus, BDA did not take any action to either get the licenses renewed from 
time to time or cancel the licenses when the agencies had defaulted in 
payments. BDA had also failed to alert the BBMP about the contractual 
obligations in respect of the flyovers handed over to them for further 
maintenance.  Instead of cancelling the licenses of the defaulting agencies and 
allotting the advertising space to others, BDA neglected the matter till the 
expiry of the five year period, losing in the process a revenue of ` 4.50 crore. 
As there was no evidence of renewal of the agreements with the agencies, the 
recovery of the amount from the agencies is remote.  Further, the continued 
neglect of the advertising infrastructure created in these flyovers had resulted 
in damages to the advertising boards fitted to the electrical poles on the 
flyovers.  The landscape below the flyovers had also been disfigured by 
posters pasted on it and garbage strewn around it.  

 
Damaged advertisement boards and 

posters pasted on the landscape of the  
Anandrao Circle flyover 

Damaged advertisement boards at Hebbal 
flyover 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

 

 
                                                            
39  Last payment was received in July 2010. 
40   Anand Rao Circle on 6 November 2009,  Jayadeva Institute of Cardiology on 19 May 2010 

and  Dairy Circle on 9 March 2012 



 Chapter-3 

119 

3.18  Wasteful investment on a water supply scheme 

The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board took up a 
water supply scheme to meet the drinking water requirement of Tiptur 
and Arasikere towns during the summer season.  The Board completed 
the same at a cost of ` 2.72 crore without connecting the source to the 
water treatment plant. Subsequently, the Government sanctioned 
another water supply scheme exclusively for Arasikere town, rendering 
the expenditure of  ` 2.72 crore incurred on the earlier scheme wasteful. 

The existing combined water supply scheme41 which drew water from 
Hemavathy canal catered to the drinking water requirement of Tiptur and 
Arasikere towns.  During the period that water was released into the canal 
from the Hemavathy reservoir, water was drawn till the jackwell42  by gravity 
from where it was pumped to a water treatment plant (WTP) with a capacity of 
17.5 MLD located in Tiptur town, close to Tiptur tank. Simultaneously, water 
was lifted from the Hemavathy canal during the canal flow period and 
impounded in Eachanur tank which functioned as the source for eight months 
when there was no water flow in the canal. 

As the capacity of the Eachanur tank (2047.50 ML) was not sufficient to meet 
the drinking water requirements of Tiptur (1569.75 ML) and Arasikere 
(1328.25 ML), during the lean period of six months, the Karnataka Urban 
Water Supply and Drainage Board prepared (February 2009) a project 
proposal for lifting an additional 934 ML of water from the Hemavathy canal, 
impounding it in Tiptur tank and using it as and when required.  After the 
Irrigation Department granted (July 1998) permission for lifting the additional 
934 ML of water, the Government approved (February 2009) the project at a 
cost of ` 4.40 crore.  The Board entrusted (November 2009) the work to the 
lowest tenderer at a cost of ` 2.57 crore with stipulation for completion by 
August 2010.  The work was completed belatedly in October 2011 at a cost of 
` 2.72 crore.  

Our scrutiny of the work showed that all the project components required to 
draw water from the Hemavathy canal and impounding it in Tiptur tank had 
been completed and the project had been commissioned. However, the 
impounded water had not been utilised for drinking water purposes as the 
work of rising main for conveying the raw water to the WTP had not been 
taken up.  This important component had not been included in the project 
proposal prepared by the Board for which there were no recorded reasons. 
Thus, the scheme on which an investment of ` 2.72 crore had been made failed 
to achieve its objective. 

Subsequently, the Government sanctioned (March  2010) a separate water 
supply scheme exclusively for Arasikere town at a cost of ` 1.22 crore by 
                                                            
41  Combined water supply scheme to Arasikere and Tiptur towns commissioned in April 1998 
42  Jackwell is a radial well constructed near the water source for drawing water from the source 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

120 

drawing water from the Hemavathy river itself downstream of the Hemavathy 
reservoir.   The work taken up by the Board in December 2011 was in progress 
and was scheduled for completion in December 2013.  With the completion of 
this scheme, the water impounded in the Eachanur tank would be more than 
sufficient to meet the drinking water requirement of Tiptur town.   

Thus, failure to connect the Tiptur tank to the WTP till now and the 
Government’s subsequent decision to sanction a water supply scheme 
exclusively for Arasikere town with a different source rendered the investment 
of ` 2.72 crore wasteful.  

The matter was referred to Government in April 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

3.19   Injudicious parking of surplus funds in a savings bank account 

Instead of investing the surplus funds of ` 47.77 crore in flexi deposits or 
term deposits to maximise the interest earnings, the Karnataka Urban 
Water Supply and Drainage Board parked these funds in a Savings 
Bank Account, incurring loss of earnings of ` 1.42 crore. 

Prudent cash management  requires that idle or surplus funds available with an 
enterprise be used for maximising its earnings through authorised investments.  
The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board (Board) Act, 1974 
mandates investment of  its surplus funds in banks and the power of making 
investment decisions was delegated to the Managing Director (MD) in 
February 2010. 

The Board received (March 2012) ` 38.82 crore from the Director of 
Municipal Administration (DMA) for execution of works related to Urban 
Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns and parked 
the funds in its Savings Bank (SB) account with the ING Vysya Bank, earning 
4 per cent interest per annum.  On scrutiny of the earlier investments of 
surplus funds made by the Board, it was seen that the Board had been 
investing the surplus funds either in flexi current accounts or fixed deposits 
earning higher rate of interest.  No reasons were on record for deviating from 
the established procedure and parking ` 38.82 crore received from the DMA in 
SB account.  

The Chief Accounts Officer (CAO) of the Board stated (May 2012) that the 
Board was purely a service organisation and earning interest on the funds was 
not the prime motto of the organisation.  The reply was not acceptable as 
common prudence dictates that any investment decision should be aimed at 
maximising interest earnings.  

After we raised the issue of injudicious parking of surplus funds in May 2012, 
the Board again parked surplus funds of another ` 8.95 crore in the SB account 



 Chapter-3 

121 

with ING Vysya Bank on 7 November 2012.  These surplus funds were 
withdrawn and invested in term deposits by the Board only on 7 December 
2012. The Government sought (April 2013) a report from the Board as to why 
the established procedure of investing the surplus funds in flexi or fixed 
deposits had not been followed in these cases. The Board was yet to submit a 
report to the Government in this regard (April 2013).  

Thus, failure to invest the surplus funds of ` 47.77 crore in investments 
earning higher rate of interest resulted in loss of earnings of ` 1.42 crore to the 
Board.  

The matter was referred to Government in March 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

3.20    Collection of only a part of the fees payable by consumers 

The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board’s Division at 
Dharwad, instead of collecting the fees from the consumers upfront 
before sanctioning new water supply connection and regularising 
unauthorised connections, collected only a part of the fees payable, 
resulting in  accumulation of dues aggregating ` 1.28 crore. 

The Government had entrusted (March 2003) the maintenance of the water 
supply system of the Hubli-Dharwad Municipal Corporation to the Karnataka 
Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board (Board).  As per the terms of 
entrustment, the Board was, inter alia, responsible for sanctioning new water 
connections and regularising unauthorised connections after collecting the fees 
prescribed.  We, however, observed that the Board’s two sub-divisions at 
Dharwad had been sanctioning new connections and regularising unauthorised 
connections over the years after collecting only a part of the fees payable.  The 
balance payable by the consumers had been reflected as receivables in the 
Demand Collection and Balance Register.  There were no recorded reasons as 
to why new connections had been given or unauthorised connections 
regularised without collecting the full fees before sanction.  As of March 2013, 
dues aggregating ` 1.28 crore remained unrecovered from the consumers.  

We further observed that the quantum of concession given by the two sub-
divisions differed from consumer to consumer and the balance amounts had 
not been fully collected as of March 2013. 

Thus, collection of only a part of the fees from the consumers was irregular, 
resulting in continued accumulation of dues from the consumers and the sub-
divisions had not taken action to recover the outstanding dues.  

The matter was referred to Government in July 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

122 

3.21  Loss due to non-acceptance of the second highest offer 

The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board failed to 
consider the second highest offer received in response to an auction for 
disposal of unserviceable articles after rejecting the non-responsive 
highest bid and in the process, incurred a loss of ` 1.20 crore. 

The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board (Board) had a huge 
stock43 of unserviceable cast iron (CI) pipes and pig lead released from the 
scheme of “Removing and relaying the CI transmission line from Bennithora 
to BP tank” in Gulbarga district.  The Board invited (October 2011) bids 
through e-tender-cum-auction mode44 for disposing of these unserviceable 
material on “as is where is” basis.  

After receiving five bids in response to the e-tendering process, the Board 
conducted (December 2011) a public auction in which 149 bidders 
participated.  However, only 10 bidders offered their rates.  According to the 
terms and conditions, the bid was to remain valid for 90 days and every bidder 
was to submit earnest money deposit (EMD) of ` 6.95 lakh in the form of 
demand draft for participating in the e-tendering or auction.  Further, the 
successful bidder was to deposit 50 per cent of the bid amount on the day of 
the auction itself.  The EMDs of the unsuccessful bidders, excepting those of 
the first and second highest bidders, were to be refunded immediately after the 
auction.  The spirit of this provision was to consider the second highest offer if 
the highest bidder failed to meet the terms and conditions.  

After evaluating the bids, the Board accepted (27 February 2012) the highest 
bid of ` 6.33 crore received in the auction.  However, the successful bidder 
deposited only ` 97 lakh on the designated day and took 10 more days to 
deposit the balance amount.  The Chief Accounts Officer of the Board opined 
(27 February 2012) that the Board had received the highest offer and the slight 
deviation from the terms and conditions could be relaxed with the concurrence 
of the Managing Director (MD).  The legal advisor also recommended for 
considering the highest offer in the interest of the Board.  The MD placed the 
matter before the Board which rejected (February 2012) the highest offer on 
the ground of the highest bidder failing to remit 50 per cent of the bid amount 
as required. The Board also decided to invite fresh tenders.  

We observed that after rejecting the highest offer, the Board did not consider 
the second highest bid for ` 6.27 crore, the validity period of which had not 
expired. This was also confirmed by the legal advisor of the Board.  Though 
the Board was well within its right to reject the non-responsive highest bid, it 
ought to have considered the second highest bid.  Further, the Board also did 

                                                            
43  2453 metric tonnes (MT) of cast iron 
44 After receiving bids through the e-tendering process, an auction is conducted and the 

highest offer received in response to e-tendering and auction is accepted. 



 Chapter-3 

123 

not forfeit the EMD of ` 6.95 lakh furnished by the defaulting highest bidder, 
though the terms and conditions mandated the forfeiture.   

The tender-cum-auction notified (April 2012) for the second time was 
cancelled as there was no response. The Board invited (September 2012)  
e-tenders again and conducted the auction on 21 November 2012.  While there 
was no response to the e-tendering process, the auction witnessed participation 
of 84 bidders, however only nine bidders offered their rates.  The bidder who 
offered ` 5.14 crore was declared successful and the selected bidder furnished 
several drafts for ` 2.57 crore towards 50 per cent of bid amount. 

We observed that the Tender Scrutiny Committee had noted (January 2013) 
that the demand drafts furnished by the selected bidder included demand drafts 
of 35 unsuccessful bidders towards EMDs which had been returned to them on 
conclusion of the auction.  There was no logical reason for the unsuccessful 
bidders to come forward to help the successful bidder in depositing 50 per 
cent of the bid amount unless they had formed a cartel.  Evidently, those 35 
unsuccessful bidders were not serious contenders and only participated in the 
auction process to direct the outcome of the auction in favour of the successful 
bidder.  However, the Board overlooked the anti-competitive bidding activities 
noticed in the auction and approved (February 2013) the highest offer of  
` 5.14 crore.  

Thus, failure of the Board to accept the second highest bid of ` 6.27 crore 
received in the auction of December 2011 and to forfeit the EMD of ` 6.95 
lakh of the defaulting highest bidder necessitated re-tendering which 
witnessed anti-competitive bidding activity, resulting in obtaining an offer of 
only ` 5.14 crore. These lapses resulted in an avoidable loss of ` 1.20 crore to 
the Board. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

3.22    Excess payment to contractors 

The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board irregularly 
adopted the inappropriate price index to regulate price adjustment for 
steel used in five water supply schemes, resulting in excess payment of  
` 1.12 crore to the contractors. 

The Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board (Board) implements 
several water supply schemes in the urban areas of the State.  Mild steel (MS) 
pipes are used for water transmission in these schemes. The contracts for 
water supply schemes entered into by the Board include45 a price adjustment 

                                                            
45  in respect of works where the estimated cost put to tender is ` 1 crore or above and the 

period of completion is 12 months or more in terms of Government order of November 2004 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

124 

clause to regulate the price adjustment on account of changes in cost during 
the execution of these schemes.  

The Government had prescribed (November 2004) adoption of price index 
relevant to the raw materials while regulating price adjustment.  The Finance 
Department (FD) further clarified (October 2010) to the Board that price 
adjustment for fluctuations in price of steel used in water supply schemes was 
to be regulated by adopting the wholesale price index of the sub-group “Steel: 
Pipes and Tubes”, as published by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI).  We, 
however, observed that despite FD’s clarification, the Board irregularly 
continued to adopt the wholesale price index of the sub-group “MS Bars and 
Roles” while regulating the price adjustment for steel in the case of five water 
supply schemes, resulting in excess payment of ` 1.12 crore as shown in 
Appendix-3.8. 

The matter was referred to Government in May 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013). 

3.23   Doubtful expenditure on raising and maintenance of seedlings 

BDA booked an expenditure of ` 31.76 lakh during 2009-11 on raising of 
and maintaining 4.30 lakh seedlings in two nurseries, though raising 
seedlings had not been taken up at these nurseries. There were also no 
records evidencing execution of these works at these nurseries.  The 
expenditure of ` 31.76 lakh, therefore, seemed doubtful.  

Bangalore Development Authority (BDA) has a separate Forest Division 
headed by a Deputy Conservator of Forests (DCF).  The Division is 
responsible for raising of seedlings, their planting in BDA layouts and parks 
and their subsequent maintenance.  For this purpose, the Division maintains 
two nurseries, one each at Sir MV Layout and Anjanapura Layout.  

Karnataka Forest Code prescribes preparation of an annual plan of operation 
to include all works to be undertaken by the Division. The Division is required 
to maintain a record of plantations raised, afforestation works carried out etc., 
with the result thereof.  Whenever plantations are raised, a register should be 
opened and maintained for each plantation. The entire history of the plantation 
should be recorded in a chronological order from the time of its formation.  
The Range Forest Officer (RFO) is responsible for the execution of all works 
in the range and is required to carry out periodical inspections. The RFO is 
also responsible for maintenance of proper accounts relating to revenue, 
expenditure and stock. 

We observed that BDA had spent ` 31.76 lakh on these two nurseries during 
the period 2009-11. The amount was spent towards raising of 4.30 lakh 
seedlings (` 4.11 lakh) and their maintenance (` 27.65 lakh).  The Division 
had not drawn up any annual action plan during this period detailing the 



 Chapter-3 

125 

proposed activities to be taken up in the nurseries. No stock register had been 
maintained to evidence issue of these seedlings for planting in layouts and 
parks developed by BDA. There were no documents in support of any 
inspection conducted and the results thereof. 

When there was a change in incumbency of the forest range, (October 2011), 
the new RFO after taking over charge had reported to the DCF that no records 
or information on the nurseries had been handed over by the previous 
incumbent.  Assistant Conservator of Forests, BDA (ACF) stated (October 
2012) that raising of seedlings at nurseries had not been done during 2008-12 
and seedlings (20.76 lakh) required for planting during this period were 
allowed to be purchased (cost: ` 29.17 crore) by the respective contractors.  It 
was further stated that no seedlings had been utilised/distributed from the two 
nurseries for plantation work during 2008-12. A joint inspection46 (November 
2012) of the two nurseries also showed that there was no activity or stock of 
seedlings in these two nurseries which remained in a state of neglect.   

Further, the vouchers and the Field Note Books in support of the expenditure 
incurred had also not been furnished to Audit.  In the absence of any records in 
support of the seedlings raised and maintained at these two nurseries and in 
the light of the reply of the ACF that no seedlings had been raised in these 
nurseries during 2008-12, the expenditure of ` 31.76 lakh seemed doubtful, 
warranting an investigation to fix responsibility for the suspected misuse of 
funds. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 2013; reply has not been 
received (December 2013).  

3.24  Poor planning in the restoration of a polluting lake 

BDA took up the restoration of a lake without clearing the 
encroachments and without diverting the sewage flow into the lake.  
After incurring an expenditure of ` 1.06 crore on restoration, there was 
no improvement in the condition of the lake which continued to receive 
sewage water and remain polluted. 

The Bangalore Development Authority (BDA) had accorded (May 2010) 
administrative approval for the work of restoration and development of the 
Doddabidarakallu lake at a cost of ` 8.25 crore. The Lake Development 
Authority (LDA) accorded (February 2011) technical sanction to the work for 
` 4.16 crore on the basis of the Detailed Project Report (DPR) prepared by a 
consultant.  The work consisted of desilting of the lake, strengthening of the 
existing bund, waste water diversion, improvements to the waste-weir, tank 
for idol immersion, boundary protection, pathway and railing works for the 
existing bund, construction of office building, etc.   

                                                            
46  by Audit and the RFO 



Report No.3 of the year 2014  

126 

At the time of according technical sanction, the LDA, inter alia, stipulated that 
(i) the encroachments47 around the lake were to be cleared before taking up the 
work, (ii) the lake area on the Radha Soami Satsang Beas (Satsang) side was 
to be verified and cleared of encroachments and (iii) Total Station Surveys48 
were to be conducted before commencement and after completion of the 
desilting work for assessing the quantum of silt. 

The Satsang area was critical to the execution of the work as an inlet channel 
was to be constructed in this area to lead the sewage water away from the lake 
area.  Even before according technical sanction to the work, LDA had 
informed (August 2010) the BDA that lake area of 4.18 acres had been 
irregularly granted to the Satsang by the Special Deputy Commissioner despite 
judgements given by the High Court (WP No.31343/ 95) and the Supreme 
Court that lake land should not be granted for any other activities.  The LDA 
had also requested the BDA to get the land grant cancelled and to write to the 
State Government for taking necessary action against the Special Deputy 
Commissioner for this unlawful act. 

However, the BDA did neither ensure the cancellation of the illegal grant of 
the lake land nor clear the encroachments before hastily awarding (March 
2011) the work to a contractor for ` 4.10 crore with stipulation for completion 
by September 2011. The BDA also appointed (April 2011) the Chairman, 
Faculty of Engineering and Civil, Bangalore University as the project 
management consultant (PMC) for a consultancy fee of ` 2.86 lakh to take 
care of monitoring, quality assurance, scrutiny of contractor’s bills, etc. The 
contractor had been paid ` 1.06 crore so far and the second bill for ` 1.65 
crore, submitted during September 2012, had not been paid (March 2013). As 
of December 2012, the contractor had completed the desilting work and 
partially completed the strengthening of the tank bund, tank for idol 
immersion, fencing, improvements to the waste-weir and office building.  The 
PMC did not certify the second bill of the contractor as it had not appointed 
any supervisor to oversee the desilting work claimed in the second bill.  The 
work remained suspended after submission of the second bill by the 
contractor. 

The critical component of sewage diversion had not been taken up by the 
contractor as the Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Board (Board) had 
been planning (July 2012) to lay a sewage pipeline along the periphery of the 
lake under the Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project.  The LDA accorded 
approval to the proposal of the Board to lay pipeline (July 2012). As the 
alignment proposed by the Board had not been cleared of encroachments, the 
Board proposed (June 2013) an alternative alignment within 10 meters from 
the left bund boundary of the lake which was yet to be approved by the LDA 
(June 2013).  As no action had been taken to divert the sewage water either 
before commencement or after completion of the desilting work, the lake 
continued to receive sewage water and was full of water hyacinth49 and other 
aquatic weeds, indicating high levels of pollution and eutrophication.  

                                                            
47   2 acres and 32 guntas out of the total area of 40 acres and 5 guntas. 
48   Use of electronic survey equipment to perform horizontal and vertical measurements  
49  is a free floating perpetual aquatic plant 



 Chapter-3 

127 

Lake filled with hyacinth and aquatic weeds 

The work ended up as an example of poor planning, resulting in no value 
addition despite investment of  ` 1.06 crore on restoration of the lake.  Though 
the work had been taken up with the objectives of preservation of quality of 
the surface and ground water, protection of flora and fauna, growth of bird 
sanctuary, provision of recreational facilities, promotion of fisheries etc., none 
of the objectives had been achieved and the lake continued to remain polluted.  

The matter was referred to Government in July 2013; reply has not been 
received (November 2013).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
BANGALORE                         (D. J. BHADRA) 
THE                             Principal Accountant General 
                (General & Social Sector Audit) 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNTERSIGNED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEW DELHI        (SHASHI  KANT SHARMA) 
THE                    Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

 
 
 


